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Project No. T2746-77-10B 
February 6, 2019 

Mr. Samir Shah 
Kitchell CEM 
3600 Lime Street, Suite 523 
Riverside, California 92501 

Subject: PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT 
PROPERTY WEST OF SIERRA AVENUE AND UNDER WOOD DRIVE 
INTERSECTION 
FONTANA, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 

Mr. Shah: 

In accordance with our proposal No.2019-552 dated December 17, 2019, we have performed a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property and improvements located on the west side of 
the Sierra Avenue and Under Wood Drive intersection (the Site) in Fontana, California for Kitchell 
CEM (the Client). We performed the Phase I ESA to assess the potential for existing hazardous 
substances and/or petroleum product impacts at the Site as part of the Client’s due diligence for their 
site acquisition process. 

The enclosed report summarizes the findings of the Phase I ESA, including the potential presence of 
Recognized Environmental Conditions as defined by the American Society for Testing and Materials 
Designation E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment Process.  

We appreciate the opportunity to have performed this Phase I ESA for Kitchell CEM. Please contact us 
if you have any questions concerning this report or if we may be of further service.  

Sincerely, 

GEOCON WEST, INC. 

Adrian Escobar Jim Brake, PG  
Staff Geologist Senior Geologist 
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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

We performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property and improvements 

located on the west side of the Sierra Avenue and Under Wood Drive intersection (the Site) in Fontana, 

California for Kitchell CEM (the Client). We performed the Phase I ESA to assess the potential for 

existing hazardous substances and/or petroleum product impacts at the Site as part of the Client’s due 

diligence for their site acquisition process. 

1.1 Purpose and Objectives 

The purpose of the Phase I ESA was to identify evidence or indications of ‘recognized environmental 

conditions’ (REC) as defined by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Designation 

E 1527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment Process. Section 1.1.1 of ASTM Designation E 1527-13 defines an REC as “the presence 

or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to 

any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or  

(3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis 

conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.” De minimis conditions are those that 

generally do not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be 

the subject of the enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.  

 

ASTM Designation E1527-13 also defines ‘Historical’ and ‘Controlled’ RECs (HREC and CREC, 

respectively). An ‘Historical REC’ is defined as “a past release of any hazardous substances or 

petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the 

satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a 

regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property 

use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).”  

A ‘Controlled REC’ is defined as “a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release 

of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 

applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter 

or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous 

substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required 

controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or 

engineering controls).” An HREC is not an REC if a property meets current standards for unrestricted 

residential use. A CREC remains an REC by definition when a property does not meet the unrestricted 

residential use requirement unconditionally. 
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We also conducted the Phase I ESA in general accordance with the requirements of 40 Code of Federal 

Regulations (CFR) Part 312 titled Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries, as required 

under Sections 101(35)(B)(ii) and (iii) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, 

and Liability Act (CERCLA). The purpose of conducting an all appropriate inquiries investigation into 

the previous ownership and uses of a property is to meet the provisions necessary for the landowner, 

contiguous property owner, and/or bona fide prospective purchaser to qualify for certain landowner 

liability protections under CERCLA. 

 

The following principles are an integral part of ASTM Designation E1527-13: 

 

• “Uncertainty Not Eliminated - No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate 
uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with 
a property. Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty 
regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with a property, 
and this practice recognizes reasonable limits of time and cost.” 

• “Not Exhaustive - All Appropriate Inquiries does not mean an exhaustive assessment of a 
property. There is a point at which the cost of information obtained or the time required to 
gather it outweighs the usefulness of the information and, in fact, may be a material detriment 
to the orderly completion of transactions. One of the purposes of this practice is to identify a 
balance between the competing goals of limiting the costs and time demands inherent in 
performing an environmental site assessment and the reduction of uncertainty about unknown 
conditions resulting from additional information.” 

• “Level of Inquiry is Variable - Not every property will warrant the same level of assessment. 
Consistent with good commercial and customary practice, the appropriate level of 
environmental site assessment will be guided by the type of property subject to assessment, the 
expertise and risk tolerance of the user, and the information developed in the course of the 
inquiry.” 

1.2 Scope of Services 

Our Proposal No. 2019-552 dated November 18, 2019 describes the scope of services for this Phase I 

ESA. We performed the scope of services outlined in the proposal with the exception that we did not 

review Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps (Sanborn maps), as Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) 

indicated that Sanborn map coverage does not exist for the Site and vicinity.  

 

The main components of the Phase I ESA and their objectives, as specified by the referenced standards, 

include the following: 

 

• Physical Setting: We reviewed physical setting references to obtain information concerning 
the topographic, geologic, and hydrogeologic characteristics of the Site and vicinity.  
Such information may be indicative of the direction and/or extent that a contaminant could 
migrate in the event of a spill or release. 
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• Records Review: We reviewed publicly available Federal, State, and local regulatory agency 
records to obtain information that could potentially help identify RECs at or potentially 
affecting the Site. 

• Site History: We reviewed historical references to assess the history of previous uses of the 
Site and surrounding area to identify those that could have led to RECs on or near the Site. 
Historical sources reviewed included Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, aerial photographs, 
topographic maps, and city directories. In addition, we conducted interviews with persons who 
were expected to be reasonably knowledgeable about historical and/or current conditions at 
and uses of the Site.  

• Site Reconnaissance: We performed a site reconnaissance to observe site conditions and 
activities for indications of evidence of RECs. The site reconnaissance was for the Site only. 
Offsite properties and features were viewed solely from the vantage of the Site and public 
thoroughfares. 

1.3 Report Limitations 

We prepared this Phase I ESA report exclusively for the Client. The information obtained is only 

relevant for the dates of the records reviewed and the latest site visit. Therefore, the information 

contained herein is only valid as of the date of the report and will require an update after 180 days to 

reflect updated records and another site reconnaissance to assess current site conditions. 

The Client should recognize that a Phase I ESA is not a comprehensive site characterization and should 

not be construed as such. The findings and conclusions presented in this report are predicated on the 

site reconnaissance, information in the specified regulatory records, and information regarding the 

historical usage of the Site, as presented in this report. The Client should also understand that wetlands, 

asbestos-containing building materials, lead-containing paint, lead in drinking water, radon, mercury 

related to mining activities, methane, and mold surveys were not included in the scope of services for 

this Phase I ESA. Assessment for potential naturally-occurring hazards such as asbestos and arsenic 

also was not included. 

Therefore, the report should only be deemed conclusive with respect to the information obtained.  

No guarantee or warranty of the results of the Phase I ESA is implied within the intent of this report or 

any subsequent reports, correspondence or consultation, either express or implied. We strove to 

conduct the services summarized herein in accordance with the local standard of care in the geographic 

region at the time the services were rendered. 
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1.4 Data Gaps 

A data gap is defined by ASTM Designation E 1527-13 as “a lack of or inability to obtain information 

required by this practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such 

information.” Data gaps could include such things as insufficient historical information, the inability to 

interview persons with direct site knowledge (e.g., the owner(s), past owner(s), tenants, workers, etc.) 

or the lack of access to all parts of a site during the site reconnaissance. We identified no data gaps 

during this Phase I ESA. 

 

As stated in Section 1.2, we did not review Sanborn maps for the Site because coverage does not exist 

for the Site and vicinity. However, we were able to review other sufficient historical information and 

therefore do not consider the lack of Sanborn map coverage a data gap. 

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

This section describes the location and physical characteristics of the Site including its size and 

topography, as well as geologic, soil, and hydrogeologic conditions. 

2.1 Location and Legal Description 

The approximate 14.5-acre Site is adjacent to the west of the Sierra Avenue and Under Wood Drive 

intersection, and approximately one mile south of Interstate 10, in Fontana, San Bernardino County, 

California (Figure 1). The Site is in the southeastern portion of Section 30 of Township 1 South, Range 

5 West, San Bernardino Base and Meridian.  

The Site is identified by San Bernardino County assessor’s parcel numbers (APN) 0255-101-05-0000, -

06-0000, -07-0000, -08-0000, and -09-0000. A parcel map depicting the Site is in Appendix A. 

2.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 

The northern two site parcels (APNs 0255-101-05-0000 and 0255-101-06-0000) are developed with 

single-family residences and the remainder of the Site is undeveloped vacant lots (Figure 2). The Site is 

situated in an area of single-family residential and retail-commercial development. Further description 

of the surrounding vicinity is provided in Section 6.0. 

2.2.1 Topography 

The United States Geological Survey (USGS) Fontana, California topographic map shows the 

topography of the Site as relatively flat-lying at an elevation of approximately 1,050 feet above mean 

sea level (USGS, 2018). Regionally, the topography of the San Bernardino Valley is characterized by 

an alluvial fan surface that slopes gently downward to the south to an area near the southern end of the 

Site and from there slopes upward toward the Jurupa Hills approximately ½ mile south of the Site.  
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2.2.2 Geologic Conditions 

We obtained geologic information from a variety of sources including Geology of California (Norris 

and Webb, 1990) and Preliminary Geologic Map of Fontana 7.5’ Quadrangle, San Bernardino and 

Riverside Counties, California, (CGS, 2003). Following are summaries of pertinent information 

obtained from these and other sources. 

2.2.2.1 Geomorphic Region 

The Site is located within the San Bernardino Valley in the northern portion of the Peninsular Ranges 

geomorphic province of Southern California. The Peninsular Ranges extend 900 miles from their 

northern terminus against the Transverse ranges, north of the Los Angeles Basin, southward to the tip 

of Baja California. The province varies in width from approximately 30 to 100 miles and is traversed 

by a group of faults and fault zones trending roughly northwest-southeast. In general, the province 

consists of rugged northwest-southeast trending mountain ranges with intervening valleys. The ranges 

are composed extensively of Cretaceous-age rocks with lesser amounts of Jurassic-age rocks. Post-

Cretaceous marine sedimentary formations up to 40,000 feet in thickness can be found in the 

northernmost portion of the ranges (Norris and Webb, 1990). 

2.2.2.2 Geologic Formations/Stratigraphy 

The referenced geologic map indicates that the Site is underlain by young alluvial fan deposits,  

which are unconsolidated (CGS, 2003). We performed a geotechnical investigation of the Site on 

January 23, 2020, which consisted of advancing eight hollow-stem auger borings to a maximum depth 

of 20 feet, logging the soil encountered and collecting samples for physical testing. The investigation 

confirmed that the Site is underlain by a thin veneer of artificial fill overlying alluvium. The artificial 

fill consists of light brown to brown silty sand and the alluvium consists of yellowish brown to brown 

silty sand and brown to greyish brown silt with sand. 

2.2.3 Soil Conditions 

We obtained general information concerning surficial soil conditions at and in proximity to the Site 

from the United States Department of Agriculture – Natural Resources Conservation Service Web Soil 

Survey (http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePage.htm). Web Soil Survey information 

indicates that surficial onsite soil is classified as Delhi fine sand. Delhi fine sand is described as 

somewhat excessively drained sandy alluvium derived from granite. 
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2.2.4 Hydrologic and Hydrogeologic Conditions 

Site-specific information regarding groundwater occurrence and flow direction is not available and we 

did not encounter groundwater in any of the borings we advanced at the Site for our geotechnical 

investigation. Therefore, in an effort to assess local groundwater conditions, we reviewed reports 

available on the California Department of Water Resources online database 

(http://wdl.water.ca.gov/waterdatalibrary/) for nearby facilities with a groundwater monitoring well 

array. The nearest monitoring well is located on a commercial property approximately 0.46 miles 

(2,413 feet) northwest of the Site. The monitoring well (state well number 01S05W30L001S) is 

reported as active with an unknown use. Depth to groundwater data for this well dates back to 1912 

and was most recently measured at 317.28 feet in October of 2008. However, given the distance of this 

well from the Site, the depth to groundwater data may not be representative of that beneath the Site. 

2.3 Current and Planned Uses of the Site 

The current use of the two northern site parcels is single-family residential and the other three site 

parcels are vacant and not used for any purpose. The Client plans to develop the Site for institutional 

use as a Community College. 

2.4 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements on the Site 

Three single-family, single-story dwellings are present on the two northern parcels. The vacant portion 

of the Site is surrounded by a chain-link fence. Further description of site conditions is in Section 6.0. 

2.5 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 

The current uses of the adjoining properties include single-family residential and retail-commercial 

(Sierra Crossroads shopping center) beyond Sierra Avenue to the east. A surface water 

retention/groundwater recharge basin is on the adjoining property to the south beyond which is  

single-family residential. To the west is single-family residential and to the north is retail-commercial 

(Home Depot).  

3.0 USER–PROVIDED INFORMATION 

This section summarizes information provided by the Client regarding the Site. Melanie Siddiqi with 

Chaffey Community College completed the user questionnaire (Appendix B). We also asked Ms. 

Siddiqi if she knew of previous environmental reports or documents that may exist and, if so, whether 

copies could be provided. We also asked if she had knowledge of legal or administrative proceedings 

involving the Site. 
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3.1 Title, Appraisal and Sale Agreement Records 

Ms. Siddiqi did not provided a title report, appraisal or sale agreement for the Site.  

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

Ms. Siddiqi indicated that she is not aware of any environmental liens or activity and use limitations 

for the Site. 

3.3 Specialized Knowledge 

Ms. Siddiqi indicated that she has no specialized knowledge regarding past or current uses of the Site 

that could potentially impair or could have impaired the environmental conditions of the Site.  

3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information  

Ms. Siddiqi has no commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information unique to the Site.  

3.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

Ms. Siddiqi indicated that value of the property reasonably reflects the fair market value. 

3.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information  

We provided David Nguyen of Lee & Associates, a representative of the site owners, with an Owner 

Questionnaire regarding their knowledge of the Site and surrounding properties. Information from this 

questionnaire is summarized in Section 7.0. 

3.7 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 

The Client requested the Phase I ESA to obtain information regarding the potential for existing 

hazardous substances and/or petroleum product impacts at the Site as part of the Client’s due diligence 

for their site acquisition process. 

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

This section summarizes information we obtained from readily available agency records pertaining to 

the Site and properties and facilities in the surrounding vicinity. 

4.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) searched federal, state, and local environmental databases 

for the Site and properties/facilities within one mile of the Site. The following table lists the databases 

EDR searched, the properties/facilities listed, and the number of properties/facilities listed. Other 

databases searched that do not list any properties/facilities are not included in the table. A copy of the 

report The EDR Radius Map Report with GeoCheck, dated December 3, 2019, is in Appendix C. 
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DATABASE 
Search 
Radius 
(Miles) 

Number 
of 

Listings 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 

Federal RCRA Generators List 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act – Very Small Quantity Generator (RCRA-VSQG) 0.25 1 

State- and Tribal-Equivalent CERCLIS 

ENVIROSTOR 1 10 

State- and Tribal-Registered Storage Tank Lists 

Underground Storage Tank (UST) 0.25 1 

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 

Local Lists of Hazardous Waste/Contaminated Sites 

Clandestine Drug Labs (CDL) 0.001 3* 

California Environmental Regulated Site Hazardous Waste Generator Programs (CERS HAZ 
WASTE) 

0.25 4 

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks 

California Environmental Regulated Site Storage Tank (CERS TANKS) 0.25 1 

Records of Emergency Release Reports 

California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System (CHMIRS) 0.001 1* 

Other Ascertainable Records 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Non-Generators (RCRA NonGen / NLR) 0.25 9 

DRYCLEANERS 0.25 4 

HAZNET 0.001 3* 

San Bern. Co. Permit 0.25 7 

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS 

EDR Exclusive Records 

EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 1 

TOTAL   45 

* = Site is listed.  

 

4.1.1 Site 

Jason McGraw, 11040 Sierra Avenue – The Clandestine Drug Labs (CDL) database notes that the 

Site was the location of an illegal drug lab or where drug lab equipment and/or materials were stored. 

The HAZNET listing is for disposal of “off-specification, aged, or surplus organics, liquids with pH 

<=2, and other inorganic solids”. Inclusion on these databases appears to be due to removal of an 

illegal drug lab and its contents from the Site and does not represent an REC for the Site. 

 

Sherrie Rice, Scott Letton, and Jason McGraw 11044 Sierra Avenue – The CHMIRS database 

notes that a spill of 15 gallons of non-PCB-containing mineral oil took place and was contained on the 

Site in 2006. The nature of the activity is not considered an REC. The CDL database notes the same 

information as summarized above.  
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4.1.2 Offsite Properties 

Thirty one properties within one mile of the Site are listed on various non-release databases1 and 

therefore are unlikely to have caused an REC at the Site.  

An active drycleaners (Palm Cleaners and Spiffy Dry Cleaners) at 11251 Sierra Avenue, #2A in the 

Sierra Crossroads shopping center (approximately 850 southeast of the Site) is listed on the 

DRYCLEANERS, EDR’s Hist Cleaner database, HAZNET, RCRA Non-gen/NLR, and San 

Bernardino Permit databases. This business is listed as active in this location since 2006. No releases or 

violations are reported for this facility, but available information indicates that the facility does have 

dry cleaning equipment and uses petroleum solvents. However, given the lack of any reported releases 

or violations and the distance from the Site, this facility is considered unlikely to have caused an REC 

at the Site. 

4.2 Orphan Summary 

The Orphan Summary identifies facilities that have incomplete address information and therefore could 

not be accurately plotted by EDR. The following table summarizes the findings of the Orphan 

summary. 

 

Address Database 
Distance from 

Site  
(miles) 

Direction 

CYPRESS ST, BETWEEN SIERRA & CITRUS CDL 0.5 West 

MOTEL 6 10195 SIERRA AVE RM 119 CDL 1.0 North-northeast 

ON GLEN HELEN PARKWAY @ SIERRA 
AVENUE 

CDL 9.2 North 

SIERRA LAKE RD (NEW DEVEL./OPEN LOT) CDL 6.3 North 

 

The distance of these facilities from the Site suggests that they would not have caused an REC at the 

Site. 

                                                 
1 "Release" refers to an unauthorized release of a petroleum product or hazardous substance to the environment 
(i.e., the ground surface, soil, soil vapor, groundwater, or surface water on a property). "Release-related 
database" refers to databases that provide information regarding an unauthorized release. "Non-release-related 
database" refers to databases that may report use, storage, or disposal of hazardous substances and/or petroleum 
products or other environmental conditions but do not report releases of such. 
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4.3 Other Environmental Record Sources 

4.3.1 GeoTracker and EnviroStor 

We reviewed information available on GeoTracker and the Department of Toxic Substances  

Control’s EnviroStor database (http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/) for information regarding 

any documented environmental assessment and cleanup at the Site and/or properties/facilities within 

1/4 mile of the Site. No information for the Site or offsite properties within 1/4 mile of the site is 

available on either EnviroStor or GeoTracker. 

4.3.2 CalGEM 

We reviewed the California Geologic Energy Management Division (CalGEM) online mapping system 

for information regarding the location and status of oil or natural gas exploration or production at or in 

the vicinity of the Site. The CalGem online mapping system shows one plugged, dry-hole well 

approximately 3.5 miles east of the Site (CalGem, 2020). The dry-hole and plugged status of this 

former well and distance from the Site suggests that it would not have caused an REC at the Site. 

5.0 HISTORICAL USE 

We evaluated the historical use of the Site and adjacent properties through review of historical aerial 

photographs and topographic maps, as well as city directories provided by EDR. This section 

summarizes information obtained from these sources. 

5.1 Aerial Photographs 

We reviewed historical aerial photographs for the years 1938, 1948, 1953, 1959, 1967, 1975, 1985, 

1990, 1994, 2005, 2009, 2012, and 2016 (Appendix D) for indications of past land uses that could have 

potentially impacted the Site through the use, storage, or disposal of hazardous substances and/or 

petroleum. The following table summarizes our observations of the Site and adjacent properties on the 

historical aerial photographs. 

 

Year 
Observations 

Site Adjacent Properties 

1938 
(1” = 500’) 

The Site appears to have been planted with an 
orchard  

Adjacent properties also appear to have been 
in agricultural use with several north-south 
and east-west-oriented roads. 

1948 
(1” = 500’) 

Conditions were similar to those observed on the 
1938 photograph. 

Conditions were similar to those observed on 
the 1938 photograph. 

1953 
(1” = 500’) 

Conditions were similar to those observed on the 
1948 photograph except several structures were 
present on the Site. 

Conditions were similar to those observed on 
the 1948 photograph except additional 
structures were present. 
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Year 
Observations 

Site Adjacent Properties 

1959 
(1” = 500’) 

Conditions were similar to those observed on the 
1953 photograph except for additional structures 
now present on the Site. 

Conditions were similar to those observed on 
the 1953 photograph except for additional 
structures now present on adjacent properties 
and roads had been improved. 

1967 
(1” = 500’) 

Conditions were similar to those observed on the 
1959 photograph except for the Site no longer 
appears to have been used as an orchard.. 

Conditions were similar to those observed on 
the 1959 photograph except for properties to 
the south and west no longer appears to have 
been used as an orchard. 

1975 
(1” = 500’) 

Conditions were similar to those observed on the 
1967 photograph. 

Conditions were similar to those observed on 
the 1967 photograph. 

1985 
(1” = 500’) 

Conditions were similar to those observed on the 
1975 photograph except several structures were 
no longer present. 

Conditions were similar to those observed on 
the 1975 photograph. 

1990 
(1” = 500’) 

Conditions were similar to those observed on the 
1985 photograph except additional structures 
were present. 

Conditions were similar to those observed on 
the 1985 photograph except additional 
structures present. 

1994 
(1” = 500’) 

Conditions were similar to those observed on the 
1990 photograph except some structures were no 
longer present. 

Conditions were similar to those observed on 
the 1990 photograph. 

2005 
(1” = 500’) 

Conditions were similar to those observed on the 
1994 photograph. 

Conditions were similar to those observed on 
the 1994 photograph except several 
additional structures were present to the south 
and west and single-family residential 
subdivision was present to the east. 

2009 
(1” = 500’) 

Conditions were similar to those observed on the 
2005 photograph. 

Conditions were similar to those observed on 
the 2005 photograph except retail-
commercial was present to the north and east 
and additional single-family residential units 
added to the subdivision to the east. 

2012 
(1” = 500’) 

Conditions were similar to those observed on the 
2009 photograph. 

Conditions were similar to those observed on 
the 2009 photograph. 

2016 
(1” = 500’) 

Conditions were similar to those observed on the 
2012 photograph. 

Conditions were similar to those observed on 
the 2012 photograph. 

 

The aerial photographs show agricultural use of the Site (an orchard) on the 1938 through 1959 

photographs. The past agricultural use of the Site is a potential environmental concern for the Site 

because of the possible application of pesticides and potential presence of persistent pesticides and 

associated metals in soil on the Site.  

5.2 Topographic Maps 

We reviewed historical topographic maps for the years 1896, 1898, 1901, 1942, 1943, 1953, 1954, 

1967, 1973, 1975, 1980, and 2012 (Appendix E). The following table summarizes our observations of 

the Site and adjacent properties on the historical topographic maps. 
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Year 
Observations 

Site Adjacent Properties 

1896 to 
1901 

(1:62,500) 

No structures or land uses are depicted on the 
Site. 

A road is depicted along the Site to the east 
and roads are depicted within one mile in all 
directions from the Site. The Southern Pacific 
Railroad is depicted 3/4 mile north of Site. 
One structure depicted to the northwest of the 
Site. 

1942 
(1:50,000) 

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1896, 1898, and 1901 maps. 

Roads are depicted in all directions within 1/4 
of a mile of the Site. Five structures are 
depicted around the Site to the north, west and 
south. An orchard is depicted adjoining the 
Site to the south. 

1943 
(1:31,680) 

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1942 map with the exception that the Site is in an 
area shaded pink, indicating an urbanized area. 

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1942 map with the exception that the orchard 
is no longer depicted and the area is shaded 
pink. 

1953 
(1:24,000) 

The Site is depicted as an orchard with two 
structures on the eastern side. 

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1943 map with the exception of the two 
structures to the north no longer being 
depicted and several additional structures 
depicted to the south. Orchards are depicted to 
the south and west and vineyards are depicted 
to the north and east. 

1954 
(1:62,500) 

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1953 map. 

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1953 map. 

1967 
(1:24,000) 

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1954 map with the exception that the orchard is 
not depicted and three additional structures are 
depicted along the eastern boundary of the Site.  

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1954 map with the exception that an orchard is 
not depicted to the south. 

1973 
(1:24,000) 

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1967 map with the exception that seven 
additional structures are depicted on the southern 
portion of the Site. 

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1967 map with the exception that additional 
structures depicted west of the Site. 

1975 
(1:50,000) 

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1973 map. 

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1973 map with the exception that additional 
structures are depicted west of the Site and a 
vineyard is not depicted to the north. 

1980 
(1:24,000) 

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1975 map. 

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1975 map with the exception that additional 
structures are depicted west of the Site and a 
vineyard is again depicted north of the Site. 

2012 
(1:24,000) 

No structures are depicted. No vegetation or structures depicted. 

 
The topographic maps depict agricultural use of the Site (an orchard) on the 1953 and 1954 maps.  

As described for the aerial photographs, the past agricultural use of the Site is a potential 

environmental concern for the Site because of the possible application of pesticides and potential 

presence of persistent pesticides and associated metals in soil on the Site.  
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5.3 City Directories 

EDR prepared an abstract of city directories including city, cross reference, and a telephone directory, 

which are summarized in the EDR-City Directory Image Report dated January 8, 2020. The directories 

were reviewed at approximately 5-year intervals, if available, from 1922 to 2014. A copy of the EDR 

city directory abstract, including information regarding offsite facilities, is in Appendix F.  

 

The city directories indicate that the Site has historically had various uses and occupants between 1955 

and 2008. The following table summarizes the findings of the EDR-City Directory Image Report. 

 

Address Year Occupant/Use 

S
it

e 

11016 Sierra Avenue 

2008 CRULL Mary 

2003 CATREN Jeffrey 

2003 MIZYSAK Henry 

2002 Catren Jeffrey 

1991 Catren Jeff & Mary 

1990 Catren Jeff & Mary 

1975 Mieysak Henry 

1975 Mizysak Mary 

1965 Mizysak Henry Dorothy dectective Sn B Cou h 

1955 Mizysak Henry C 

11044 Sierra Avenue 

2008 XXXX 

2003 GASTON SALES KIM Myong 

2002 Kim Myong 

2002 GASTON SALES 

1975 Molzahn Maynard 

1960 VACANT 

11050 Sierra Avenue 

2003 XXXX 

1975 Starn Wm F 

1960 WF STARN V 

11056 Sierra Avenue 

2003 MCCLOSKEY Betty 

1975 Brenner Merle 

1965 Weaver Clarence Shirley 1wldr h 

1960 RR ALLEN a V 

1960 ALLENS BOOK SHELF  V 

1955 Allen Richard 

11110 Sierra Avenue 

2003 XXXX 

1960 LM QUINN V 

1955 Hauser Ed 

n
t 

P
r

o
p 16977 Green Ash St 2014 TANGEN ENGINEERING ENTERPRISES 
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2008 RICO Consuelo 

16969 Green Ash St 
2010 A VALENCIA HOME CARE INC 

2008 PREMDAS Julius 

16993 Green Ash St 2008 MUNOZ Sergio 

16985 Green Ash St 2008 DUONG Tri 

16961 Green Ash St 2008 ECHETA Osmond 

16953 Green Ash St 2008 ROMO Maria 

16945 Green Ash St 2008 OSBORNE Dennis 

16952 Post Oak Ln 

2014 HOT BUTTERED ENTERTAINMENT 

2010 HOT BUTTERED ENTERTAINMENT 

2008 PREPUSE Richard N 

16943 Post Oak Ln 

2014 MARTINS TRUCKING 

2010 MARTINS TRUCKING 

2008 GARCIA Martin 

16995 Post Oak Ln 2008 MARROQUIN A Jorge 

16992 Post Oak Ln 2008 BROCK Ronald 

16987 Post Oak Ln 2008 HERNANDEZ Cesar 

16984 Post Oak Ln 2008 VILLANUEVA Lucia 

16979 Post Oak Ln 2008 RIVERA Mirella 

16976 Post Oak Ln 2008 GAMBOA Mario 

16971 Post Oak Ln 2008 VASQUEZ Mark 

16968 Post Oak Ln 2008 LINE Jerry 

16960 Post Oak Ln 2008 SCOTT Lauren 

16951 Post Oak Ln 2008 DACANAY Joey, RODAS Rudy 

16944 Post Oak Ln 2008 CHANG Jum 

16935 Post Oak Ln 2008 CABRAL Anna 

11121 Sierra Ave 
2014 WALGREEN CO 

2010 WALGREEN CO 

11117 Sierra Ave 
2014 KIDS FAITH ACADEMY INC 

2010 KIDDIE ACADEMY OF FONTANA 

10986 Sierra Ave 
2014 DVA WIRELESS, VE SIGNS INC, PRESTIGE 

ANIMAL HOSPITAL, GENTLEMENS BARBER 
CLUB 

10926 Sierra Ave 2014 CORKYS KITCHEN & BAKERY 

10918 Sierra Ave 2014 7-ELEVEN 

11004 White Oak Ln 
2010 LRC APPRAISALS 

2008 CHAVEZ Barbara 

10971 White Oak Ln 
2010 RAKKASAN RECORDS LLC 

2008 CORDOVA Adam 

10961 White Oak Ln 
2010 BETTY FABIAN MACABABBAD ORGANI 

2008 MACABABBAD Botty 
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11068 White Oak Ln 2008 GUEVARA Leticia 

11060 White Oak Ln 2008 PADILLA Cecilia 

11052 White Oak Ln 2008 CASTRO Miguel, JIMENEZ Rosalva 

11044 White Oak Ln 2008 ROBBINS M 

11036 White Oak Ln 2008 FAVOR Jonah 

11028 White Oak Ln 2008 DE Lopez Rosalilia 

11020 White Oak Ln 2008 XXXX 

11019 White Oak Ln 2008 ALEMU Amakelech 

11012 White Oak Ln 2008 GURSSLIN Robert 

11011 White Oak Ln 2008 BASDEN Louis 

11003 White Oak Ln 2008 LEMELLE Karen 

10996 White Oak Ln 2008 MARTIN Jermaine 

10995 White Oak Ln 2008 SINGH Gagandeep 

10988 White Oak Ln 2008 MITCHELL Jimmie 

10987 White Oak Ln 2008 RAMIREZ Marco 

10980 White Oak Ln 2008 MORENO Christy, MAGALLAMES Hilda 

10979 White Oak Ln 2008 HERNANDEZ Mario 

10972 White Oak Ln 2008 BACA Isaac 

10966 White Oak Ln 2008 NASH Vanessa 

10965 White Oak Ln 2008 CASEQUIN Jennifer 

10962 White Oak Ln 2008 VAZQUEZ Efrain 

 

No business names that would suggest the presence of RECs are listed for the Site or adjoining or 

adjacent properties on the city directories. 

6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

This section summarizes our observations of the Site and surrounding properties made during the site 

reconnaissance. 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

Adrian Escobar, Staff Geologist with Geocon, performed the site reconnaissance unaccompanied on 

January 23, 2020 by walking throughout the Site to observe site features and conditions. Mr. Escobar 

observed offsite (adjoining and adjacent) properties from the Site and public roads. Weather on the day 

of the site reconnaissance was sunny with temperatures in the mid-70s°F. Photographs of various site 

features and offsite properties are appended. 

6.2 Site Setting 

The Site is situated in an area of predominantly single-family residential and retail-commercial uses. 
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6.3 Onsite Survey 

The Site consists of five parcels two of which are residential and three are vacant and not used for any 

purpose. The residences two northernmost parcels are in various degrees of upkeep with debris of 

various types around the residences and scattered about the yards (Photos 1 through 17). The three 

southern site parcels are vacant with some remnants of previous onsite structures (Photos 18 through 

21). We observed no evidence of RECs on the Site.  

6.4 Offsite Survey 

Adjoining and adjacent properties consist of the following: 

 

• East – Sierra Avenue beyond which is a single-family residential subdivision (less than ¼-acre 
lots), retail-commercial (Sierra Crossroads shopping center), and two pole mounted 
transformers (Photos 22 through 25); 

• North – Retail-commercial (a Home Depot-anchored shopping development) (Photos 3); 

• West – larger-acreage (non-subdivision) single-family residential (Photos 26); 

• South – Stormwater recharge basin (Photos 27). 

 

We observed no evidence of conditions on adjoining and adjacent properties with the potential to cause 

or have caused an REC at the Site.  

7.0 INTERVIEWS 

We provided Mr. Nguyen of Lee and Associates with an owner questionnaire regarding the past and 

present use of the Site and the potential for impacts related to the use, storage, or disposal of hazardous 

substances and/or petroleum products on the Site. Mr. Nguyen forwarded copies of the questionnaire to 

the individual owners of the five parcels for completion. Copies of the owner questionnaires are in 

Appendix G. 

 

Ms. Crull, owner of APN 0255-101-05, stated that her family has owned the parcel since 1952.  

Ms. Crull described the current use of the parcel as residential (her current residence) and that it has 

been such since purchased. Ms. Crull indicated that she was not aware of the past use of the parcel 

prior to purchase. Ms. Crull stated that the parcel has three septic tanks. Ms. Crull stated that she is not 

aware of any environmental issues related to the Site or the adjacent properties. 

 

Ms. Park, owner of APN 0255-101-06, stated that she has owned the parcel for approximately  

31 years. Ms. Park described the current use of the parcel as residential (two rental homes) and that it 

has been such since purchased. Ms. Park indicated that she was not aware of the past use of the parcel 

prior to purchase and that she is not aware of any environmental issues related to the Site or the 

adjacent properties. 
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Mr. Baron, owner of APN 0255-101-07, stated that he has owned the parcel for approximately  

15 years. Mr. Baron described the parcel as vacant for the past 4 years. Mr. Baron provided a 

previously completed Phase I ESA report that indicates the parcel has been use only for agricultural 

and residential purposes. Mr. Baron stated that he is not aware of any environmental issues related to 

the Site or the adjacent properties. 

 

Mr. Kobal, owner of APN 0255-101-08, stated that he inherited the parcel from his father in 2001 and 

that his father purchased it sometime between the late 1950’s and late 1960’s. Mr. Kobal described the 

parcel as vacant and that it has been so since his father acquired it. Mr. Kobal stated that he is not 

aware of any environmental issues related to the Site or the adjacent properties. 

 

Mr. Tusko of Skynew Group LLC (Skynew), owner of APN 0255-101-09, stated that he has owned the 

parcel since 2015. Mr. Tusko describes the parcel as vacant and that it has been so since Skynew 

acquired it in 2015. Mr. Tusko believes the parcel was previously planted with a walnut orchard based 

on the large number of walnut trees present on the property. Mr. Tusko stated that he is not aware of 

any environmental issues related to the Site or the adjacent properties. 
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8.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

The following table presents a summary of findings and opinions associated with this Phase I ESA of 

the Site, including known or suspect RECs, HRECs, CRECs, environmental concerns, and de minimis 

environmental conditions. We observed no evidence of RECs or de minimis environmental conditions 

at the Site. 

Assessment Category 
Observed 

(Y/N) 

(REC/ 
CREC/ 
HREC/ 

DM, EC, 
or None) 

Recommended 
Actions 

Report 
Section(s) 

Hazardous 
Substances/Petroleum Products 

N N NFA  

Hazardous Wastes N N NFA  

Non-Hazardous Wastes Y N NFA  

Aboveground/Underground 
Storage Tanks 

N N NFA  

Unidentified Substance 
Containers 

N N NFA  

Equipment Potentially 
Containing PCBs 

N N NFA  

Wastewater Systems Y N AA  

Evidence of Releases N N NFA  

Pools of Liquid, Pits, Ponds, 
Lagoons 

N N NFA  

Wells N N NFA  

Other Site Issues Y EC AA  

Nearby Properties N N NFA  

Historical Land Use – Site Y EC AA  

Historical Land Use – Nearby 
Properties 

N N NFA  

Recommended Action: 
AA = Additional action recommended. 
NFA = No further action required at this time. 
DM = De minimis condition where additional activities do not appear warranted at this time. 
EC     =environmental concern 
N             =none 

 

The past agricultural (orchard) use of the Site is a potential environmental concern due to the possible 

application of pesticides and potential presence of persistent pesticides and associated metals in soil on 

the Site. Recommendations to address this concern are provided in the following section.  
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9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

We have performed a Phase I ESA in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 

Designation E 1527-13 of the property and improvements at located on the west side of the Sierra 

Avenue and Under Wood Drive intersection Fontana, California. Exceptions to, or deletions from, this 

practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report.  

 

This Phase I ESA identified the past agricultural (orchard) use of the Site as a potential environmental 

concern due to the possible application of pesticides and potential presence of persistent pesticides and 

associated metals (e.g. arsenic and lead) in soil on the Site. A Phase II ESA to assess surficial and 

shallow soil on the Site for the potential presence of organochlorine pesticides, arsenic, and lead in 

accordance with DTSC agricultural property investigation guidelines is warranted, but not required. 

Given the planned school use of the Site and the Client’s risk management preferences, it is the 

Client’s decision to proceed with further assessment or not. Geocon can prepare a scope of services and 

cost estimate for a Phase II ESA at the Client’s request.  
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11.0 QUALIFICATIONS 

Mr. Brake has an MS degree in Geological Science and 33 years of experience in environmental 

investigation and remediation, including implementation of Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study 

programs and soil and groundwater remedial actions for private industrial and government clients.  

He has managed a wide variety of projects for clients in the manufacturing, transportation, mining, 

automobile and real estate industries including Environmental Protection Agency and DTSC Superfund 

sites. Mr. Brake has extensive experience in the performance of Phase I and II ESAs of commercial, 

industrial, and agricultural properties throughout California. 

 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 

environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and I have the specific qualifications 

based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of 

the subject property. I have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries investigation in 

conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Jim Brake, PG  
Senior Geologist  
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 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

CHAFFEY COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE PROPERTY 

FONTANA, CALIFORNIA  

FEBRUARY 2020 T2746-99-10B 1 OF 14 

Photo 1—View to the south from the northwestern corner of Site. 

Photo 2—View to the east from the northwestern corner of Site. 
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 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

CHAFFEY COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE PROPERTY 

FONTANA, CALIFORNIA  

FEBRUARY 2020 T2746-99-10B 2 OF 14 

Photo 3—Storage shed at northern end of the Site and view north of wall separating 

 adjacent commercial properties. 

Photo 4—Contents of shed. 
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 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

CHAFFEY COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE PROPERTY 

FONTANA, CALIFORNIA  

FEBRUARY 2020 T2746-99-10B 3 OF 14 

Photo 5—South side of northern most property looking east. 

Photo 6—North side of northern most property looking east. 
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 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

CHAFFEY COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE PROPERTY 

FONTANA, CALIFORNIA  

FEBRUARY 2020 T2746-99-10B 4 OF 14 

Photo 7—East side of northern most property looking south. 

Photo 8— North side of second property looking west. 
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 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

CHAFFEY COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE PROPERTY 

FONTANA, CALIFORNIA  

FEBRUARY 2020 T2746-99-10B 5 OF 14 

Photo 9—East side of second property looking south. 

Photo 10— South side of second property looking west. 
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 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

CHAFFEY COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE PROPERTY 

FONTANA, CALIFORNIA  

FEBRUARY 2020 T2746-99-10B 6 OF 14 

Photo 11—South side of second property looking east. 

Photo 12— Debris behind second property looking east. 
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 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

CHAFFEY COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE PROPERTY 

FONTANA, CALIFORNIA  

FEBRUARY 2020 T2746-99-10B 7 OF 14 

Photo 13—Debris behind second property looking east. 

Photo 14—Vehicles behind second property looking north. 

. 
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 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

CHAFFEY COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE PROPERTY 

FONTANA, CALIFORNIA  

FEBRUARY 2020 T2746-99-10B 8 OF 14 

Photo 15—Debris behind second property looking east. 

Photo 16—Debris behind second property looking south. 
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 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

CHAFFEY COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE PROPERTY 

FONTANA, CALIFORNIA  

FEBRUARY 2020 T2746-99-10B 9 OF 14 

Photo 17—View to the east of onsite residential properties. 

Photo 18—View to the east of vacant properties 
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 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

CHAFFEY COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE PROPERTY 

FONTANA, CALIFORNIA  

FEBRUARY 2020 T2746-99-10B 10 OF 14 

Photo 19—View to the east at the southern most edge of Site. 

Photo 20—Remnants of onsite structure at the south of the Site. 
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 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

CHAFFEY COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE PROPERTY 

FONTANA, CALIFORNIA  

FEBRUARY 2020 T2746-99-10B 11 OF 14 

Photo 21—Debris at the southeastern section of the Site. 

Photo 22—View to the east of the Site of adjacent commercial properties.  
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 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

CHAFFEY COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE PROPERTY 

FONTANA, CALIFORNIA  

FEBRUARY 2020 T2746-99-10B 12 OF 14 

Photo 23—View to the east of the Site of adjacent residential properties.  

Photo 24—View to the northwest of off Site pole mounted Transformer.  

N-39



 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

CHAFFEY COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE PROPERTY 

FONTANA, CALIFORNIA  

FEBRUARY 2020 T2746-99-10B 13 OF 14 

Photo 25—View to the southwest of off Site pole mounted transformer.  

Photo 26—View to the west of the Site of adjacent residential properties.  
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 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

CHAFFEY COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE PROPERTY 

FONTANA, CALIFORNIA  

FEBRUARY 2020 T2746-99-10B 14 OF 14 

Photo 27—View to the south of the Site of adjacent properties.  
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User Questionnaire 
 

 
1. Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed 

or recorded under federal, tribal, state or local law? 
 
No. 

 
 
2. Are you aware of any activity and land use limitations, such as engineering controls, 

land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the site and/or have 
been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law?  No. 

 
 
3. Do you have any specialized knowledge related to the property or nearby properties?  

No. 
 
 
4. Does the purchase price reasonably reflect the fair market value of the property? Yes. 
 
 
5. What is the planned use of the property?  Community college campus. 
 
 
6. Do you know the past uses of the property?  No. 
 
 
7. Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the 

property?  No. 
 
 
8. Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the 

property?  No. 
 
 
9. Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?  

No. 
 
 
10. Do you know whether any helpful documents exist and, if so, whether copies can and 

will be provided for this assessment? These documents may include: Environmental 
site assessment reports, Environmental compliance audit reports, Environmental 
permits, Registrations for storage tanks, Registrations for underground injection 
systems, or any other documents related to the property.  No. 

 
 
 
 
 
Signature___________________________________________ Date_______________ 01/16/2020
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FORM-LBC-LMI

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Chaffey Community College
11016 Sierra Ave
Fontana, CA  92337

Inquiry Number: 5926858.2s
January 07, 2020
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

11016 SIERRA AVE
FONTANA, CA 92337

COORDINATES

34.0526340 - 34˚ 3’ 9.48’’Latitude (North): 
117.4367070 - 117˚ 26’ 12.14’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
459694.9UTM X (Meters): 
3767883.2UTM Y (Meters): 
1054 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5619058 FONTANA, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140603Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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H38 NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOO PALMETTO / MERRILL A ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 4658, 0.882, WNW

H37 HIGH SCHOOL NO. 5 (A OLEANDER AVENUE/SANT ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 4658, 0.882, WNW

H36 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO RANDALL AVENUE/BEECH ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 4658, 0.882, WNW

H35 LYTLE CREEK HIGH SCH LYTLE CREEK ROAD/SUM ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 4658, 0.882, WNW

H34 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO 7316, 7398 CYPRESS A ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 4658, 0.882, WNW

H33 BIRCH CONTINUATION H LOCUST AVENUE/BARBEE ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 4658, 0.882, WNW

H32 ELEMENTARY NO. 30 SAN BERNARDINO AVENU ENVIROSTOR, SCH, CERS Higher 4658, 0.882, WNW

H31 NEW CITRUS CONTINUAT CYPRESS AVENUE/SANTA ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 4658, 0.882, WNW

30 SYCAMORE HILLS ELEME TAMARIND AVENUE/SANT ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 4031, 0.763, ENE

29 CYPRESS CONTINUATION SANTA ANA/CYPRESS AV ENVIROSTOR, SCH Lower 1606, 0.304, WNW

G28 GLC FONTANA II 16647 SANTA ANA AVEN RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1221, 0.231, NW

G27 GLC FONTANA 16647 SANTA ANA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1221, 0.231, NW

26 GLC FONTANA III, LLC 16644 KRAFT LANE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1166, 0.221, WSW

25 HAGEN CORP 10851 SIERRA AVE San Bern. Co. Permit, CERS Higher 1040, 0.197, NNE

E24 CHEVRON 355916 11285 SIERRA AVE CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CHMIRS, RCRA NonGen /...Higher 940, 0.178, SSE

E23 CHEVRON STATION #355 11285 SIERRA AVE UST Higher 940, 0.178, SSE

22 GLC FONTANA III, LLC 11198 JUNIPER AVENUE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 769, 0.146, SW

F21 STATER BROS. MARKETS 11225 SIERRA AVE CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, CERS Higher 755, 0.143, SE

F20 STATER BROS MARKETS 11225 SIERRA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 755, 0.143, SE

E19 STATER BROS. MARKETS 11255 SIERRA AVE San Bern. Co. Permit Lower 723, 0.137, SSE

D18 PALM CLEANERS 11251 SIERRA AVE # 2 DRYCLEANERS, HAZNET Lower 594, 0.112, ESE

D17 PALM CLEANERS 11251 SIERRA AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 594, 0.112, ESE

D16 SPIFFY DRY CLEANERS, 11251 SIERRA AVE UNI DRYCLEANERS, San Bern. Co. Permit Lower 594, 0.112, ESE

D15 PALM CLEANERS 11251 SIERRA AVE UNI San Bern. Co. Permit Lower 594, 0.112, ESE

D14 PALM CLEANERS 11251 SIERRA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 594, 0.112, ESE

D13 SPIFFY DRY CLEANERS 11251 SIERRA AVE STE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 594, 0.112, ESE

D12 SPIFFY DRY CLEANERS, 11251 SIERRA AVE # 2 DRYCLEANERS Lower 594, 0.112, ESE

D11 PALM CLEANERS, KWANG 11251 SIERRA AVE # 2 DRYCLEANERS Lower 594, 0.112, ESE

10 HOME DEPOT #1857 16783 SANTA ANA AVE CERS HAZ WASTE, RCRA NonGen / NLR, HAZNET, San... Higher 300, 0.057, NNW

C9 WALGREENS #10768 11121 SIERRA AVE CERS HAZ WASTE, San Bern. Co. Permit, CERS Lower 295, 0.056, ESE

C8 WALGREENS #10768 11121 SIERRA AVE RCRA-VSQG Lower 295, 0.056, ESE

B7 11044 SIERRA AV CHMIRS Lower 4, 0.001, 

B6 11044 SIERRA AVE CDL Lower 4, 0.001, 

B5 11044 SIERRA CDL Lower 4, 0.001, 

B4 SHARIE RICE & JASON 11044 SIERRA HAZNET Lower 4, 0.001, 

B3 SHERRIE RICE AND SCO 11044 SIERRA AVENUE HAZNET Lower 4, 0.001, 

A2 JASON MCGRAW 11040 SIERRA AVENUE HAZNET Higher 1 ft.

A1 11040 SIERRA AVE CDL Higher 1 ft.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
11016 SIERRA AVE
FONTANA, CA  92337

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
CPS-SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
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SCH School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST SWEEPS UST Listing
HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
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US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
ICE ICE
HIST CORTESE Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
UIC UIC Listing
UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
WDR Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS CERS
NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
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RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Very small
quantity generators (VSQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/16/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-VSQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WALGREENS #10768   11121 SIERRA AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) C8 14
EPA ID:: CAL000343494

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2019 has revealed that there are
     10 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SYCAMORE HILLS ELEME   TAMARIND AVENUE/SANT ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.763 mi.) 30 68
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Status: No Further Action
Facility Id: 36010025

     NEW CITRUS CONTINUAT   CYPRESS AVENUE/SANTA WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.882 mi.) H31 71
Status: No Further Action
Facility Id: 36010040

     ELEMENTARY NO. 30   SAN BERNARDINO AVENU WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.882 mi.) H32 78
Status: Inactive - Withdrawn
Facility Id: 36010060

     BIRCH CONTINUATION H   LOCUST AVENUE/BARBEE WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.882 mi.) H33 81
Status: No Further Action
Facility Id: 36010046

     ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO   7316, 7398 CYPRESS A WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.882 mi.) H34 84
Status: No Further Action
Facility Id: 36010051

     LYTLE CREEK HIGH SCH   LYTLE CREEK ROAD/SUM WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.882 mi.) H35 87
Status: No Further Action
Facility Id: 36010008

     ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO   RANDALL AVENUE/BEECH WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.882 mi.) H36 91
Status: No Further Action
Facility Id: 36010045

     HIGH SCHOOL NO. 5 (A   OLEANDER AVENUE/SANT WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.882 mi.) H37 94
Status: Certified
Facility Id: 36010039

     NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOO   PALMETTO / MERRILL A WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.882 mi.) H38 100
Status: Inactive - Withdrawn
Facility Id: 36000017

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CYPRESS CONTINUATION   SANTA ANA/CYPRESS AV WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) 29 65
Status: No Further Action
Facility Id: 60000039

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 UST site  within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON STATION #355   11285 SIERRA AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) E23 43
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Facility Id: FA0010113
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CDL: A listing of drug lab locations.  Listing of a location in this database does not indicate
that any illegal drug lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination
that the location either requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

     A review of the CDL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/30/2018 has revealed that there are 3 CDL
     sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   11040 SIERRA AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 9
Facility Id: 1997-01-033

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   11044 SIERRA  0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B5 12
Facility Id: 1996-10-001

     Not reported   11044 SIERRA AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B6 12
Facility Id: 1996-05-095

CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

     A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/2019 has revealed that there
     are 4 CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOME DEPOT #1857   16783 SANTA ANA AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) 10 21
     STATER BROS. MARKETS   11225 SIERRA AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) F21 37
     CHEVRON 355916   11285 SIERRA AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) E24 43

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WALGREENS #10768   11121 SIERRA AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) C9 17

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CERS TANKS: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

     A review of the CERS TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/2019 has revealed that there is
     1 CERS TANKS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON 355916   11285 SIERRA AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) E24 43
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

CHMIRS: The California Hazardous Material Incident Report System contains information on reported
hazardous material incidents, i.e., accidental releases or spills. The source is the California Office of
Emergency Services.

     A review of the CHMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/15/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     CHMIRS site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   11044 SIERRA AV  0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B7 13
OES Incident Number: 6-0488

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/16/2019 has revealed that
     there are 9 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOME DEPOT #1857   16783 SANTA ANA AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) 10 21
EPA ID:: CAR000185215

     STATER BROS MARKETS   11225 SIERRA AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) F20 35
EPA ID:: CAL000340382

     CHEVRON 355916   11285 SIERRA AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) E24 43
EPA ID:: CAR000201798

     GLC FONTANA   16647 SANTA ANA AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) G27 62
EPA ID:: CAC002986513

     GLC FONTANA II   16647 SANTA ANA AVEN NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) G28 64
EPA ID:: CAC002986514

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SPIFFY DRY CLEANERS   11251 SIERRA AVE STE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) D13 29
EPA ID:: CAL000433191

     PALM CLEANERS   11251 SIERRA AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) D14 30
EPA ID:: CAL000326517

     GLC FONTANA III, LLC   11198 JUNIPER AVENUE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) 22 42
EPA ID:: CAC002999757

     GLC FONTANA III, LLC   16644 KRAFT LANE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) 26 61
EPA ID:: CAC002999756

N-58



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5926858.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 11

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 DRYCLEANERS sites
     within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PALM CLEANERS, KWANG   11251 SIERRA AVE # 2 ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) D11 28
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 09/27/2019

     SPIFFY DRY CLEANERS,   11251 SIERRA AVE # 2 ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) D12 28
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 09/27/2019

     SPIFFY DRY CLEANERS,   11251 SIERRA AVE UNI ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) D16 32
Database: DRYCLEANERS, Date of Government Version: 09/06/2019
EPA Id: CAL000310813
EPA Id: CAL000326517
EPA Id: CAL000433191

     PALM CLEANERS   11251 SIERRA AVE # 2 ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) D18 34
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 09/27/2019

HAZNET: The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by
the DTSC.  The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000-1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000-500,000 shipments. Data from non-California manifests & continuation sheets are not included at the
present time. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain some
invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, & disposal method. The source
is the Department of Toxic Substance Control is the agency.  This database begins with calendar year 1993.

     A review of the HAZNET list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2017 has revealed that there are 3
     HAZNET sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JASON MCGRAW   11040 SIERRA AVENUE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 9
GEPAID: CLU970012839

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHERRIE RICE AND SCO   11044 SIERRA AVENUE  0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B3 10
GEPAID: CLU960006856

     SHARIE RICE & JASON   11044 SIERRA  0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B4 11
GEPAID: CLU960010064

San Bern. Co. Permit: San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division.

     A review of the San Bern. Co. Permit list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/29/2019 has revealed that
     there are 7 San Bern. Co. Permit sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOME DEPOT #1857   16783 SANTA ANA AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) 10 21
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Facility Status: ACTIVE
Facility Status: INACTIVE
Facility Id: FA0011326

     CHEVRON 355916   11285 SIERRA AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) E24 43
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Facility Id: FA0010113

     HAGEN CORP   10851 SIERRA AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) 25 58
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Facility Id: FA0012963

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WALGREENS #10768   11121 SIERRA AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) C9 17
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Facility Id: FA0012521

     PALM CLEANERS   11251 SIERRA AVE UNI ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) D15 31
Facility Status: INACTIVE
Facility Id: FA0011828

     SPIFFY DRY CLEANERS,   11251 SIERRA AVE UNI ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) D16 32
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Facility Id: FA0017810

     STATER BROS. MARKETS   11255 SIERRA AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) E19 35
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Facility Id: FA0011508

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
     Cleaner site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PALM CLEANERS   11251 SIERRA AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) D17 34
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 4 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

 CDL
 CDL
 CDL
 CDL
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4hh4AzhDohXg2f4A6LzJK9dpDnCo6c3wtXImgYE29DfWL4sj6zl64oLAI6hZJPuK4LAZEd3YpQd9HunfVC9H8Tg69hc0G4YZhHOhK62tRAVRzgN8WgDswoEr2aFXBZgS73cUfcj4gK2.F6rTLMf9VDJctK8x4SZdnPpco23GnnXClH4BdhdEhPa3FFAh9zFt2TSDVbotu7O9XBOgWkBwIfZD4ZH4Mn6y5Lsm8qoJgjK8xAnmdvxpXu7SinC.CJ0AmY6CJcM91wZwfetg.4XnIJFmEIuX7YCUET84lUhHeh4t3myAQuz.P2DqDMloCSURSXvPgIZ3TWfMh4FG2no68JL349ceJUWKj.7B8dS2pJ45O6n2cCU8Ade6oFcpG4JpweVtV27mOIczmrF9KmYJ7E0s2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4hh4AzhDohXg2f4A6LzJK9dpDnCo6c3wtXImgYE29DfWL4sj6zl64oLAI6hZJPuK4LAZEd3YpQd9HunfVC9H8Tg69hc0G4YZhHOhK62tRAVRzgN8WgDswoEr2aFXBZgS73cUfcj4gK2.F6rTLMf9VDJctK8x4SZdnPpco23GnnXClH4BdhdEhPa3FFAh9zFt2TSDVbotu7O9XBOgWkBwIfZD4ZH4Mn6y5Lsm8qoJgjK8xAnmdvxpXu7SinC.CJ0AmY6CJcM91wZwfetg.4XnIJFmEIuX7YCUET84lUhHeh4t3myAQuz.P2DqDMloCSURSXvPgIZ3TWfMh4FG2no68JL349ceJUWKj.7B8dS2pJ45O6n2cCU8Bde6oFcpGAJpweVtV25mOIczmrFBKmYJ7E0s2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4hh4AzhDohXg2f4A6LzJK9dpDnCo6c3wtXImgYE29DfWL4sj6zl64oLAI6hZJPuK4LAZEd3YpQd9HunfVC9H8Tg69hc0G4YZhHOhK62tRAVRzgN8WgDswoEr2aFXBZgS73cUfcj4gK2.F6rTLMf9VDJctK8x4SZdnPpco23GnnXClH4BdhdEhPa3FFAh9zFt2TSDVbotu7O9XBOgWkBwIfZD4ZH4Mn6y5Lsm8qoJgjK8xAnmdvxpXu7SinC.CJ0AmY6CJcM91wZwfetg.4XnIJFmEIuX7YCUET84lUhHeh4t3myAQuz.P2DqDMloCSURSXvPgIZ3TWfMh4FG2no68JL349ceJUWKj.7B8dS2pJ45O6n2cCU8Bde6oFcpG6JpweVtV25mOIczmrF8KmYJ7E0s2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4hh4AzhDohXg2f4A6LzJK9dpDnCo6c3wtXImgYE29DfWL4sj6zl64oLAI6hZJPuK4LAZEd3YpQd9HunfVC9H8Tg69hc0G4YZhHOhK62tRAVRzgN8WgDswoEr2aFXBZgS73cUfcj4gK2.F6rTLMf9VDJctK8x4SZdnPpco23GnnXClH4BdhdEhPa3FFAh9zFt2TSDVbotu7O9XBOgWkBwIfZD4ZH4Mn6y5Lsm8qoJgjK8xAnmdvxpXu7SinC.CJ0AmY6CJcM91wZwfetg.4XnIJFmEIuX7YCUET84lUhHeh4t3myAQuz.P2DqDMloCSURSXvPgIZ3TWfMh4FG2no68JL349ceJUWKj.7B8dS2pJ46O6n2cCU82de6oFcpG8JpweVtV2AmOIczmrF6KmYJ7E0s2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

   10  NR     9      1      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST

TC5926858.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CPS-SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.001CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    4  NR   NR    NR      2    2 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250CERS TANKS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS

TC5926858.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    9  NR   NR    NR      6    3 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings

TC5926858.2s   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    4  NR   NR    NR      0    4 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.001HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    7  NR   NR    NR      3    4 0.250San Bern. Co. Permit
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC GEO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001OTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WELL STIM PROJ
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   45    0    9    1   13   22    0- Totals --
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     or drug lab equipment and/or materials were stored.
     Illegal Drug Lab (L) - location where an illegal drug lab was operatedLab Type:
     Illegal Drug labLabtype:
     01/09/1997Date:
     1997-01-033Facility ID:
     FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
     11040 SIERRA AVEAddress:
     Not reportedName:

CDL:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1055 ft.

 

< 1/8 FONTANA, CA  92337
11040 SIERRA AVE    N/A

A1 CDL S103622859

     JASON MCGRAWName:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     H01-Transfer StationMethod:
     791-Liquids with pH <= 2CA Waste Code:
     0.005Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SACRAMENTO, CA 958120806Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 806Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9163233600Telephone:
     DTSC CLU/ERUContact:
     CLU970012839GEPAID:
     1997Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923370000City,State,Zip:
     11040 SIERRA AVENUEAddress:
     JASON MCGRAWName:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     H01-Transfer StationMethod:
     181-Other inorganic solid wasteCA Waste Code:
     0.025Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SACRAMENTO, CA 958120806Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 806Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9163233600Telephone:
     DTSC CLU/ERUContact:
     CLU970012839GEPAID:
     1997Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923370000City,State,Zip:
     11040 SIERRA AVENUEAddress:
     JASON MCGRAWName:

HAZNET:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1055 ft.

 

< 1/8 FONTANA, CA  92337
11040 SIERRA AVENUE    N/A

A2 HAZNETJASON MCGRAW S113181977

TC5926858.2s   Page 9
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     H01-Transfer StationMethod:
     331-Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsCA Waste Code:
     0.03Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SACRAMENTO, CA 958120806Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 806Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9163233600Telephone:
     DTSC CLU/ERUContact:
     CLU970012839GEPAID:
     1997Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923370000City,State,Zip:
     11040 SIERRA AVENUEAddress:

JASON MCGRAW  (Continued) S113181977

     H01-Transfer StationMethod:
     331-Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsCA Waste Code:
     0.475Tons:
     99TSD County:
     AZD049318009TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SACRAMENTO, CA 958120806Mailing City,St,Zip:
     DTSC CLU/ERUMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9163233600Telephone:
     DTSC EMERGENCY RESPONSE UNITContact:
     CLU960006856GEPAID:
     1996Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923350000City,State,Zip:
     11044 SIERRA AVENUEAddress:
     SHERRIE RICE AND SCOTT LETTONName:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     H01-Transfer StationMethod:
     181-Other inorganic solid wasteCA Waste Code:
     0.005Tons:
     99TSD County:
     AZD049318009TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SACRAMENTO, CA 958120806Mailing City,St,Zip:
     DTSC CLU/ERUMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9163233600Telephone:
     DTSC EMERGENCY RESPONSE UNITContact:
     CLU960006856GEPAID:
     1996Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923350000City,State,Zip:
     11044 SIERRA AVENUEAddress:
     SHERRIE RICE AND SCOTT LETTONName:

HAZNET:

4 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster B
0.001 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1053 ft.

 

< 1/8 FONTANA, CA  92335
11044 SIERRA AVENUE    N/A

B3 HAZNETSHERRIE RICE AND SCOTT LETTON S113181325

TC5926858.2s   Page 10
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     H01-Transfer StationMethod:
     791-Liquids with pH <= 2CA Waste Code:
     0.035Tons:
     99TSD County:
     AZD049318009TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SACRAMENTO, CA 958120806Mailing City,St,Zip:
     DTSC CLU/ERUMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9163233600Telephone:
     DTSC EMERGENCY RESPONSE UNITContact:
     CLU960006856GEPAID:
     1996Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923350000City,State,Zip:
     11044 SIERRA AVENUEAddress:
     SHERRIE RICE AND SCOTT LETTONName:

     San BernardinoFacility County:

SHERRIE RICE AND SCOTT LETTON  (Continued) S113181325

     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SACRAMENTO, CA 958120806Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 806Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9163233600Telephone:
     DTSC CLU/ERUContact:
     CLU960010064GEPAID:
     1996Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923350000City,State,Zip:
     11044 SIERRAAddress:
     SHARIE RICE & JASON MCGRAWName:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     H01-Transfer StationMethod:
     181-Other inorganic solid wasteCA Waste Code:
     0.005Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SACRAMENTO, CA 958120806Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 806Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9163233600Telephone:
     DTSC CLU/ERUContact:
     CLU960010064GEPAID:
     1996Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923350000City,State,Zip:
     11044 SIERRAAddress:
     SHARIE RICE & JASON MCGRAWName:

HAZNET:

4 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster B
0.001 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1053 ft.

 

< 1/8 FONTANA, CA  92335
11044 SIERRA    N/A

B4 HAZNETSHARIE RICE & JASON MCGRAW S113181681

TC5926858.2s   Page 11
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     H01-Transfer StationMethod:
     791-Liquids with pH <= 2CA Waste Code:
     0.025Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SACRAMENTO, CA 958120806Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 806Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9163233600Telephone:
     DTSC CLU/ERUContact:
     CLU960010064GEPAID:
     1996Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923350000City,State,Zip:
     11044 SIERRAAddress:
     SHARIE RICE & JASON MCGRAWName:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     R01-RecyclerMethod:
     331-Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsCA Waste Code:
     0.175Tons:

SHARIE RICE & JASON MCGRAW  (Continued) S113181681

     or drug lab equipment and/or materials were stored.
     Illegal Drug Lab (L) - location where an illegal drug lab was operatedLab Type:
     Illegal Drug labLabtype:
     10/01/1996Date:
     1996-10-001Facility ID:
     FONTANA, CA 92335City,State,Zip:
     11044 SIERRAAddress:
     Not reportedName:

CDL:

4 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster B
0.001 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1053 ft.

 

< 1/8 FONTANA, CA  92335
11044 SIERRA    N/A

B5 CDL S103622866

     or drug lab equipment and/or materials were stored.
     Illegal Drug Lab (L) - location where an illegal drug lab was operatedLab Type:
     Illegal Drug labLabtype:
     05/29/1996Date:
     1996-05-095Facility ID:
     FONTANA, CA 92335City,State,Zip:
     11044 SIERRA AVEAddress:
     Not reportedName:

CDL:

4 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster B
0.001 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1053 ft.

 

< 1/8 FONTANA, CA  92335
11044 SIERRA AVE    N/A

B6 CDL S103622867

TC5926858.2s   Page 12
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             15Gallons:
                                             Mineral Oil non PCBSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RoadSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Bernardino County Health DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             1/20/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             SCEAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             01/20/2006OES notification:
                                             6-0488OES Incident Number:
                                             FONTANA, CACity,State,Zip:
                         11044 SIERRA AVAddress:
                                             Not reportedName:

CHMIRS:

4 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster B
0.001 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1053 ft.

 

< 1/8 FONTANA, CA  
11044 SIERRA AV    N/A

B7 CHMIRS S109035622

TC5926858.2s   Page 13
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Per caller, a car hit a pole.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:

  (Continued) S109035622

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    REGULATORY@3ECOMPANY.COMContact email:
                    760-602-8700Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92010
                    GREYHAWK CT SUITE 200Contact address:
                    KARINA  ROMEROContact:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92010
                    SUITE 200
                    GREYHAWK CTMailing address:
                    CAL000343494EPA ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337
                    11121 SIERRA AVEFacility address:
                    WALGREENS #10768Facility name:
                    09/30/2016Date form received by agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

295 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.056 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1052 ft.

 

< 1/8 FONTANA, CA  92337
ESE 11121 SIERRA AVE CAL000343494
C8 RCRA-VSQGWALGREENS #10768 1016954544

TC5926858.2s   Page 14
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    bromate, chlorate, cyanide, fluoride, hypochlorite, nitrite,
                    Aqueous solution (2 < pH < 12.5) containing reactive anions (azide,.   Waste name:
                    131.   Waste code:

                    Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5).   Waste name:
                    122.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WALGREENS #10768Site name:
                    03/01/2014Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/02/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SIERRA CROSSROADS LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/02/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    909-544-5000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91729
                    PO BOX 3479Owner/operator address:
                    SIERRA CROSSROADS LLCOwner/operator name:

WALGREENS #10768  (Continued) 1016954544
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    174Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Biennial Reports:

                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORAL.   Waste name:
                    U034.   Waste code:

                    SALTS
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Pharmaceutical waste.   Waste name:
                    311.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified solvent mixture.   Waste name:
                    214.   Waste code:

                    Other inorganic solid waste.   Waste name:
                    181.   Waste code:

                    perchlorate, and sulfide anions)

WALGREENS #10768  (Continued) 1016954544
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    1Amount (Lbs):
                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U034Waste code:

                    8Amount (Lbs):
                    NICOTINE, & SALTSWaste name:
                    P075Waste code:

                    5Amount (Lbs):
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste name:
                    P001Waste code:

                    2Amount (Lbs):
                    M-CRESOLWaste name:
                    D024Waste code:

                    9Amount (Lbs):
                    SELENIUMWaste name:
                    D010Waste code:

                    6Amount (Lbs):
                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    9Amount (Lbs):
                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    117Amount (Lbs):
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

WALGREENS #10768  (Continued) 1016954544

WALGREENS #10768Name:
San Bern. Co. Permit:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10055047CERS ID:
                              407042Site ID:
                              FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                              11121 SIERRA AVEAddress:
                              WALGREENS #10768Name:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

295 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.056 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1052 ft.

 

< 1/8 CERSFONTANA, CA  92337
ESE San Bern. Co. Permit11121 SIERRA AVE    N/A
C9 CERS HAZ WASTEWALGREENS #10768 S110745289

TC5926858.2s   Page 17
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              REGULAR INSPECTION.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              09-16-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              TO THE "CERS" SITE. CB
                              DOCUMENTATION TO THIS DEPARTMENT. BP UPDATE WAS SUBMITTED ON 9/17/2014
                              FACILITY "CERS" ESTABLISHED BUSINESS PLAN; SUBMIT PROOF OF COMPLIANCE
                              AND SITE MAPS LACK SUFFICIENT DETAIL. MAKE CORRECTIONS AND UPDATE THE
                              INVENTORY IS INCOMPLETE; SILVER RECOVERY UNITS ARE NOT DISCLOSED. AREA
                              Returned to compliance on 09/17/2014. THE FACILITY HAZARDOUS MATERIALViolation Notes:
                              quantities.
                              storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
                              Failure to complete and/or electronically submit a business plan whenViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25508(d)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(d) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              09-16-2014Violation Date:
                              WALGREENS #10768Site Name:
                              407042Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10055047CERS ID:
                              407042Site ID:
                              FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                              11121 SIERRA AVEAddress:
                              WALGREENS #10768Name:

CERS:

08/31/2019Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SM QTY GENERATORPermit Category:
PT0021914Permit Number:
Walgreen Co.Owner:
FA0012521Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
11121 SIERRA AVEAddress:
WALGREENS #10768Name:

08/31/2019Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 1-3 CHEMICALSPermit Category:
PT0021913Permit Number:
Walgreen Co.Owner:
FA0012521Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
11121 SIERRA AVEAddress:

WALGREENS #10768  (Continued) S110745289
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Regulatory Compliance Specialist, Verisk 3EEntity Title:
                              Erin Baltazar, on behalf of Walgreen Co.Entity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -117.434715Longitude:
                              34.051655Latitude:
                              UnknownRef Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10055047Program ID:
                              HMBPEnv Int Type Code:
                              WALGREENS #10768Facility Name:
                              407042Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEnf Action Source:
                              HMRRPEnf Action Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEnf Action Division:
                              Not reportedEnf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of InspectionEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Violation (Unified Program)Enf Action Type:
                              09-16-2014Enf Action Date:
                              92337Site Zip:
                              FONTANASite City:
                              11121 SIERRA AVESite Address:
                              WALGREENS #10768Site Name:
                              407042Site ID:

Enforcement Action:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              12-13-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              12-13-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              REGULAR INSPECTION.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              09-16-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

WALGREENS #10768  (Continued) S110745289
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                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Erin Baltazar, on behalf of Walgreen Co.Entity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (909) 386-8401Affiliation Phone:
                              92415-0153Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San BernardinoAffiliation City:
                              620 South E StreetAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              San Bernardino County FireEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (847) 914-2264Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Walgreen Co.Entity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (847) 914-2264Affiliation Phone:
                              60015Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              ILAffiliation State:
                              DeerfieldAffiliation City:
                              200 Wilmot RoadAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Walgreen Co.Entity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              WalgreensEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:

WALGREENS #10768  (Continued) S110745289
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                              (909) 544-5000Affiliation Phone:
                              91729Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RANCHO CUCAMONGAAffiliation City:
                              PO BOX 3479Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SIERRA CROSSROADS LLCEntity Name:
                              Property OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92010Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              CarlsbadAffiliation City:
                              Verisk 3E, Regulatory Dept/Walgreen Co., 3207 Grey Hawk Ct, Ste 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92010Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              CarlsbadAffiliation City:
                              3207 Grey Hawk Court, Suite 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Verisk 3E, Regulatory Department/Walgreen Co.Entity Name:

WALGREENS #10768  (Continued) S110745289

                    USContact country:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    1905 ASTON AVE NO 100Contact address:
                    BECKY S WILBANKSContact:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    NO 100
                    1905 ASTON AVEMailing address:
                    CAR000185215EPA ID:
                    SOUTH FONTANA, CA 92337
                    16783 SANTA ANA AVEFacility address:
                    HOME DEPOT USA HD 1857Facility name:
                    06/20/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10052653CERS ID:
                              394826Site ID:
                              FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                              16783 SANTA ANA AVEAddress:
                              THE HOME DEPOT STORE #1857Name:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

300 ft. CERS
0.057 mi. San Bern. Co. Permit

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1061 ft.

 

< 1/8 HAZNETFONTANA, CA  92337
NNW RCRA NonGen / NLR16783 SANTA ANA AVE CAR000185215
10 CERS HAZ WASTEHOME DEPOT #1857 1010314339
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                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/25/2007Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    HOME DEPOT USAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/25/2007Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30339
                    2455 PACES FERRY RD D 17Owner/operator address:
                    HOME DEPOT USAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    BWILBANKS@3ECOMPANY.COMContact email:
                    760-602-8700Contact telephone:

HOME DEPOT #1857  (Continued) 1010314339
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     2017Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923370000City,State,Zip:
     16783 SANTA ANA AVEAddress:
     HOME DEPOT #1857Name:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     H061-Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteMethod:
     214-Unspecified solvent mixtureCA Waste Code:
     1.346Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     HOUSTON, TX 770560000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5151 SAN FELIPE STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7139855472Telephone:
     ASHLEY CAMPBELLContact:
     CAR000185215GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923370000City,State,Zip:
     16783 SANTA ANA AVEAddress:
     HOME DEPOT #1857Name:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     291-Latex wasteCA Waste Code:
     0.0475Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     HOUSTON, TX 770560000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5151 SAN FELIPE STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7139855472Telephone:
     ASHLEY CAMPBELLContact:
     CAR000185215GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923370000City,State,Zip:
     16783 SANTA ANA AVEAddress:
     HOME DEPOT #1857Name:

HAZNET:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID).   Waste name:
                    D016.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:

HOME DEPOT #1857  (Continued) 1010314339
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86 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     181-Other inorganic solid wasteCA Waste Code:
     0.042Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     HOUSTON, TX 770560000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5151 SAN FELIPE STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7139855472Telephone:
     ASHLEY CAMPBELLContact:
     CAR000185215GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923370000City,State,Zip:
     16783 SANTA ANA AVEAddress:
     HOME DEPOT #1857Name:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     141-Off-specification, aged or surplus inorganicsCA Waste Code:
     0.0005Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     HOUSTON, TX 770560000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5151 SAN FELIPE STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7139855472Telephone:
     ASHLEY CAMPBELLContact:
     CAR000185215GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923370000City,State,Zip:
     16783 SANTA ANA AVEAddress:
     HOME DEPOT #1857Name:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     221-Waste oil and mixed oilCA Waste Code:
     2.018Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     HOUSTON, TX 770560000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5151 SAN FELIPE STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7139855472Telephone:
     ASHLEY CAMPBELLContact:
     CAR000185215GEPAID:

HOME DEPOT #1857  (Continued) 1010314339
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                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              WAS SUBMITTED TO THE CERS SITE ON 11/16/2016. CB
                              MAP AS AN UPDATE TO THE FACILITY BUSINESS PLAN. UPDATED BUSINESS PLAN
                              Returned to compliance on 11/16/2016. ADD SEWER DRAINS TO THE FACILITYViolation Notes:
                              date.
                              business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due
                              Failure to annually review and electronically certify that theViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25508.2
                              HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              08-31-2016Violation Date:
                              The Home Depot Store #1857Site Name:
                              394826Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10052653CERS ID:
                              394826Site ID:
                              FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                              16783 SANTA ANA AVEAddress:
                              THE HOME DEPOT STORE #1857Name:

CERS:

12/31/2013Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
EPCRA FACILITYPermit Category:
PT0019570Permit Number:
The Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.Owner:
FA0011326Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
16783 SANTA ANA AVEAddress:
THE HOME DEPOT STORE #1857Name:

12/31/2019Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 11-30 CHEMICALSPermit Category:
PT0019569Permit Number:
The Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.Owner:
FA0011326Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
16783 SANTA ANA AVEAddress:
THE HOME DEPOT STORE #1857Name:

12/31/2019Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
LARGE QUANTITY GENERATORPermit Category:
PT0019568Permit Number:
The Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.Owner:
FA0011326Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
16783 SANTA ANA AVEAddress:
THE HOME DEPOT STORE #1857Name:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

HOME DEPOT #1857  (Continued) 1010314339
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                              San Bernardino County FireEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              The Home Depot USA, Inc.Entity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              06457Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CTAffiliation State:
                              MiddletownAffiliation City:
                              213 Court Street, Suite 700 c/o Compliance Dept.Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              CERSEnf Action Source:
                              HMRRPEnf Action Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEnf Action Division:
                              Not reportedEnf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of InspectionEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Violation (Unified Program)Enf Action Type:
                              08-31-2016Enf Action Date:
                              92337Site Zip:
                              FONTANASite City:
                              16783 SANTA ANA AVESite Address:
                              The Home Depot Store #1857Site Name:
                              394826Site ID:

Enforcement Action:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              REGULAR INSPECTION.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              08-31-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              REGULAR INSPECTION.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              08-31-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

HOME DEPOT #1857  (Continued) 1010314339
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                              (770) 433-8211Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              The Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.Entity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (770) 433-8211Affiliation Phone:
                              30339Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              GAAffiliation State:
                              AtlantaAffiliation City:
                              2455 Paces Ferry Road, C-19Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              The Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.Entity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Regulatory Compliance SpecialistEntity Title:
                              John Falcetti, Agent for The Home DepotEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              06457Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CTAffiliation State:
                              MiddletownAffiliation City:
                              213 Court Street, Suite 700 c/o Compliance Dept.Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              ARCADIS U.S., Inc.Entity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              ARCADIS U.S., Inc.Entity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (909) 386-8401Affiliation Phone:
                              92415-0153Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San BernardinoAffiliation City:
                              620 South E StreetAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:

HOME DEPOT #1857  (Continued) 1010314339
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                              (770) 433-8211Affiliation Phone:
                              30339Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              GAAffiliation State:
                              AtlantaAffiliation City:
                              2455 Paces Ferry Road, C-19Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              THE HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.Entity Name:
                              Property OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

HOME DEPOT #1857  (Continued) 1010314339

                                        3767UTM North:
                                        460UTM East:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Description:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING EQUIP PETROLEUM SOLVENTBCAT Description:
                                        000233BCAT Number:
                                        INACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        909 7327100Representative Telephone:
                                        KWANG HWAN LEERepresentative Name:
                                        SStatus:
                                        F80504Permit Number:
                                        452696Application Number:
                                        147021Facility ID:
                                        FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                                        11251 SIERRA AVE # 2AAddress:
                                        PALM CLEANERS, KWANG HWAN LEE DBAName:

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:

594 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster D
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1051 ft.

 

< 1/8 FONTANA, CA  92337
ESE 11251 SIERRA AVE # 2A    N/A
D11 DRYCLEANERSPALM CLEANERS, KWANG HWAN LEE DBA S121695839

                                        Not reportedCCAT Description:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING EQUIP PETROLEUM SOLVENTBCAT Description:
                                        000233BCAT Number:
                                        ACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        909 8548263Representative Telephone:
                                        ALEJANDRO MEJIARepresentative Name:
                                        AStatus:
                                        G51047Permit Number:
                                        601505Application Number:
                                        186942Facility ID:
                                        FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                                        11251 SIERRA AVE # 2AAddress:
                                        SPIFFY DRY CLEANERS, INC.Name:

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:

594 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster D
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1051 ft.

 

< 1/8 FONTANA, CA  92337
ESE 11251 SIERRA AVE # 2A    N/A
D12 DRYCLEANERSSPIFFY DRY CLEANERS, INC. S121696836
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                                        3767.4899902UTM North:
                                        459.80999756UTM East:

SPIFFY DRY CLEANERS, INC.  (Continued) S121696836

                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    909-609-4034Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337
                    11960 LOYOLA CTOwner/operator address:
                    ALEJANDRO MEJIAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    909-609-4034Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337
                    11960 LOYOLA CTOwner/operator address:
                    ALEJANDRO MEJIAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    ALEJANM13@HOTMAIL.COMContact email:
                    909-609-4034Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337
                    11960 LOYOLA CTContact address:
                    ALEJANDRO  MEJIAContact:
                    CAL000433191EPA ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337
                    11251 SIERRA AVE STE 2AFacility address:
                    SPIFFY DRY CLEANERS INCFacility name:
                    01/16/2018Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

594 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster D
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1051 ft.

 

< 1/8 FONTANA, CA  92337
ESE 11251 SIERRA AVE STE 2A CAL000433191
D13 RCRA NonGen / NLRSPIFFY DRY CLEANERS INC 1024864628
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:

SPIFFY DRY CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1024864628

                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    831-234-5514Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337
                    11251 SIERRA AVE #2AOwner/operator address:
                    KEE HO CHUNGOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    831-234-5514Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    FONTANA, CA 92336
                    16567 PICARDY PLOwner/operator address:
                    KEE HO CHUNGOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    KHCHUNG50@GMAIL.COMContact email:
                    831-234-5514Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337-7593
                    11251 SIERRA AVE #2AContact address:
                    KEE  HO CHUNGContact:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337-7599
                    11251 SIERRA AVE #2AMailing address:
                    CAL000326517EPA ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337-7599
                    11251 SIERRA AVEFacility address:
                    PALM CLEANERSFacility name:
                    11/08/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

594 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster D
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1051 ft.

 

< 1/8 FONTANA, CA  92337
ESE 11251 SIERRA AVE CAL000326517
D14 RCRA NonGen / NLRPALM CLEANERS 1024818652
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:

PALM CLEANERS  (Continued) 1024818652

FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
11251 SIERRA AVE UNIT 2AAddress:
PALM CLEANERSName:

10/31/2018Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SM QTY GENERATORPermit Category:
PT0020623Permit Number:
CHUNG, KEE HOOwner:
FA0011828Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
11251 SIERRA AVE UNIT 2AAddress:
PALM CLEANERSName:

10/31/2018Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 1-3 CHEMICALSPermit Category:
PT0020719Permit Number:
CHUNG, KEE HOOwner:
FA0011828Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
11251 SIERRA AVE UNIT 2AAddress:
PALM CLEANERSName:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

594 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster D
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1051 ft.

 

< 1/8 FONTANA, CA  92337
ESE 11251 SIERRA AVE UNIT 2A    N/A
D15 San Bern. Co. PermitPALM CLEANERS S109254431
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10/31/2008Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR - 0-10 EMPLOYEESPermit Category:
PT0020626Permit Number:
CHUNG, KEE HOOwner:
FA0011828Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

PALM CLEANERS  (Continued) S109254431

                    16567 PICARDY PLOwner Address:
                    KEE HO CHUNGOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2018Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    11/08/2007Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000326517EPA Id:
                    FONTANA, CA 923377599City,State,Zip:
                    11251 SIERRA AVEAddress:
                    PALM CLEANERSName:

                    4Region Code:
                    9099453321Owner Fax:
                    917372415Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    ALTA LOMAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    10541 PEACH TREE LNMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    9097327100Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    10541 PEACH TREE LNContact Address:
                    KWANG H LEEContact Name:
                    9097327100Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    10541 PEACH TREE LNOwner Address:
                    KWANG HWAN LEEOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2007Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    08/23/2006Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000310813EPA Id:
                    FONTANA, CA 923377599City,State,Zip:
                    11251 SIERRA AVE # 2AAddress:
                    PALM CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS:

594 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster D
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1051 ft.

 

< 1/8 FONTANA, CA  92337
ESE San Bern. Co. Permit11251 SIERRA AVE UNIT 2A    N/A
D16 DRYCLEANERSSPIFFY DRY CLEANERS, INC. S108541151
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SPIFFY DRY CLEANERS, INC.Name:

05/31/2020Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 1-3 CHEMICALSPermit Category:
PT0038520Permit Number:
ALEJANDRO MEJIAOwner:
FA0017810Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
11251 SIERRA AVE UNIT 2AAddress:
SPIFFY DRY CLEANERS, INC.Name:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

                    4Region Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Fax:
                    92337Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    FONTANAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    11251 SIERRA AVE STE 2AMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    9096094034Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    11960 LOYOLA CTContact Address:
                    ALEJANDRO MEJIAContact Name:
                    9096094034Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    11960 LOYOLA CTOwner Address:
                    ALEJANDRO MEJIAOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    YesFacility Active:
                    01/16/2018Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    812320NAICS Code:
                    CAL000433191EPA Id:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                    11251 SIERRA AVE STE 2AAddress:
                    SPIFFY DRY CLEANERS INCName:

                    4Region Code:
                    9098548263Owner Fax:
                    923377599Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    FONTANAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    11251 SIERRA AVE #2AMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    8312345514Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    11251 SIERRA AVE #2AContact Address:
                    KEE HO CHUNGContact Name:
                    8312345514Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:

SPIFFY DRY CLEANERS, INC.  (Continued) S108541151
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05/31/2020Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SM QTY GENERATORPermit Category:
PT0038521Permit Number:
ALEJANDRO MEJIAOwner:
FA0017810Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
11251 SIERRA AVE UNIT 2AAddress:

SPIFFY DRY CLEANERS, INC.  (Continued) S108541151

                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2014     PALM CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2013     PALM CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2012     PALM CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2011     PALM CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2010     PALM CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2009     PALM CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2008     PALM CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2007     PALM CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2006     PALM CLEANERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

594 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster D
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1051 ft.

 

< 1/8 FONTANA, CA  92337
ESE 11251 SIERRA AVE    N/A
D17 EDR Hist CleanerPALM CLEANERS 1020057445

     11251 SIERRA AVE # 2AAddress:
     PALM CLEANERSName:

HAZNET:

                                        3767.4899902UTM North:
                                        459.80999756UTM East:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Description:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING EQUIP PETROLEUM SOLVENTBCAT Description:
                                        000233BCAT Number:
                                        INACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        909 8548263Representative Telephone:
                                        KEE HO CHUNGRepresentative Name:
                                        SStatus:
                                        F98959Permit Number:
                                        485709Application Number:
                                        156353Facility ID:
                                        FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                                        11251 SIERRA AVE # 2AAddress:
                                        PALM CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:

594 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster D
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1051 ft.

 

< 1/8 FONTANA, CA  92337
ESE HAZNET11251 SIERRA AVE # 2A    N/A
D18 DRYCLEANERSPALM CLEANERS S113797475
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     San BernardinoFacility County:
     H129-Other TreatmentMethod:
     291-Latex wasteCA Waste Code:
     0.25Tons:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     ALTA LOMA, CA 917372415Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10541 PEACH TREE LNMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9097327100Telephone:
     KWANG H LEEContact:
     CAL000310813GEPAID:
     2012Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923377599City,State,Zip:

PALM CLEANERS  (Continued) S113797475

03/31/2020Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SM QTY GENERATORPermit Category:
PT0024982Permit Number:
STATER BROS. MARKETSOwner:
FA0011508Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
11255 SIERRA AVEAddress:
STATER BROS. MARKETS 179Name:

03/31/2020Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 1-3 CHEMICALSPermit Category:
PT0019916Permit Number:
STATER BROS. MARKETSOwner:
FA0011508Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
11255 SIERRA AVEAddress:
STATER BROS. MARKETS 179Name:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

723 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
0.137 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1053 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FONTANA, CA  92337
SSE 11255 SIERRA AVE    N/A
E19 San Bern. Co. PermitSTATER BROS. MARKETS 179 S122218553

                    FONTANA, CA 92337
                    11225 SIERRA AVEFacility address:
                    STATER BROS MARKETS #179 SIERRA CROSSROADSFacility name:
                    03/01/2014Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

755 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.143 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1054 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FONTANA, CA  92337
SE 11225 SIERRA AVE CAL000340382
F20 RCRA NonGen / NLRSTATER BROS MARKETS #179 SIERRA CROSSROADS 1016954532
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                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/21/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    STATER BROS. MARKETSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/21/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    909-733-5000Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
                    S TIPPECANOE AVEOwner/operator address:
                    STATER BROS MARKETSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    CHERYL.SKALICKY@STATERBROS.COMContact email:
                    909-733-5288Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92402
                    PO BOX 150Contact address:
                    CHERYL L SKALICKYContact:
                    SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92402
                    PO BOX 150Mailing address:
                    CAL000340382EPA ID:

STATER BROS MARKETS #179 SIERRA CROSSROADS  (Continued) 1016954532
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:

STATER BROS MARKETS #179 SIERRA CROSSROADS  (Continued) 1016954532

     STATER BROS MARKETS #179 SIERRA CROSSROADSName:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     311-Pharmaceutical wasteCA Waste Code:
     0.0025Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SAN BERNARDINO, CA 924020000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 150Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9097335288Telephone:
     CHERYL SKALICKYContact:
     CAL000340382GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
     11225 SIERRA AVEAddress:
     STATER BROS MARKETS #179 SIERRA CROSSROADSName:

HAZNET:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10053052CERS ID:
                              157020Site ID:
                              FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                              11225 SIERRA AVEAddress:
                              STATER BROS. MARKETS 179Name:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

755 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.143 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1054 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CERSFONTANA, CA  92337
SE HAZNET11225 SIERRA AVE    N/A
F21 CERS HAZ WASTESTATER BROS. MARKETS 179 S113798127
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     STATER BROS MARKETS #179 SIERRA CROSSROADSName:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     311-Pharmaceutical wasteCA Waste Code:
     0.005Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SAN BERNARDINO, CA 924020000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 150Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9097335288Telephone:
     CHERYL SKALICKYContact:
     CAL000340382GEPAID:
     2014Year:
     FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
     11225 SIERRA AVEAddress:
     STATER BROS MARKETS #179 SIERRA CROSSROADSName:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     311-Pharmaceutical wasteCA Waste Code:
     0.005Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SAN BERNARDINO, CA 924020000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 150Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9097335288Telephone:
     CHERYL SKALICKYContact:
     CAL000340382GEPAID:
     2015Year:
     FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
     11225 SIERRA AVEAddress:
     STATER BROS MARKETS #179 SIERRA CROSSROADSName:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     352-Other organic solidsCA Waste Code:
     0.1Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SAN BERNARDINO, CA 924020000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 150Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9097335288Telephone:
     CHERYL SKALICKYContact:
     CAL000340382GEPAID:
     2015Year:
     FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
     11225 SIERRA AVEAddress:

STATER BROS. MARKETS 179  (Continued) S113798127
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                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              REGULAR INSPECTION.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              08-24-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              07-10-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              07-10-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10053052CERS ID:
                              157020Site ID:
                              FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                              11225 SIERRA AVEAddress:
                              STATER BROS. MARKETS 179Name:

CERS:

1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     311-Pharmaceutical wasteCA Waste Code:
     0.005Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SAN BERNARDINO, CA 924020000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 150Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9097335288Telephone:
     CHERYL SKALICKYContact:
     CAL000340382GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
     11225 SIERRA AVEAddress:

STATER BROS. MARKETS 179  (Continued) S113798127
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SAN BERNARDINOAffiliation City:
                              P.O. Box 150Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Chris RamirezEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (909) 386-8401Affiliation Phone:
                              92415-0153Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San BernardinoAffiliation City:
                              620 South E StreetAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              San Bernardino County FireEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Stater Bros. MarketsEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Supervisor of Support ServicesEntity Title:
                              Chris RamirezEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -117.433929Longitude:
                              34.049812Latitude:
                              UnknownRef Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10053052Program ID:
                              HWGEnv Int Type Code:
                              Stater Bros. Markets 179Facility Name:
                              157020Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              REGULAR INSPECTION.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              08-24-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

STATER BROS. MARKETS 179  (Continued) S113798127
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                              (909) 733-5000Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Stater Bros. Markets 179Entity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (909) 733-5000Affiliation Phone:
                              92402Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SAN BERNARDINOAffiliation City:
                              PO BOX 150Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Stater Bros. MarketsEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92337Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              FontanaAffiliation City:
                              11225 Sierra Ave.Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Chris RamirezEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (909) 733-5000Affiliation Phone:
                              92402Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San BernardinoAffiliation City:
                              P.O. Box 150Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Stater Bros. MarketsEntity Name:
                              Property OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92402Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:

STATER BROS. MARKETS 179  (Continued) S113798127
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                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    949-407-0100Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337
                    11198 JUNIPER AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    GLC FONTANA III, LLC.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    949-407-0100Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337
                    11198 JUNIPER AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    JIM GARVEYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    JIM.GARVEY@GOODMAN.COMContact email:
                    949-407-0100Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337
                    11198 JUNIPER AVENUEContact address:
                    JIM  GARVEYContact:
                    CAC002999757EPA ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337
                    11198 JUNIPER AVENUEFacility address:
                    GLC FONTANA III, LLC.Facility name:
                    02/05/2019Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

769 ft.
0.146 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1045 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FONTANA, CA  92337
SW 11198 JUNIPER AVENUE CAC002999757
22 RCRA NonGen / NLRGLC FONTANA III, LLC. 1024779801
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

GLC FONTANA III, LLC.  (Continued) 1024779801

                    -117.435266Longitude:
                    34.048599Latitude:
                    San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentPermitting Agency:
                    FA0010113Facility ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                    11285 SIERRA AVEAddress:
                    CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Name:

UST:

940 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
0.178 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1056 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FONTANA, CA  92337
SSE 11285 SIERRA AVE    N/A
E23 USTCHEVRON STATION #355916/2010 U004264075

                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/15/2018OES notification:
                                             18-1726OES Incident Number:
                                             FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                         11285 SIERRA AVEAddress:
                                             Not reportedName:

CHMIRS:

                              Underground Storage TankCERS Description:
                              10050769CERS ID:
                              105014Site ID:
                              FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                              11285 SIERRA AVEAddress:
                              CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Name:

CERS TANKS:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10050769CERS ID:
                              105014Site ID:
                              FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                              11285 SIERRA AVEAddress:
                              CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Name:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

CERS
San Bern. Co. Permit

940 ft. HAZNETSite 3 of 3 in cluster E
0.178 mi. RCRA NonGen / NLR

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1056 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHMIRSFONTANA, CA  92337
SSE CERS TANKS11285 SIERRA AVE CAR000201798
E24 CERS HAZ WASTECHEVRON 355916 1012176275
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                                             No#2 Pipeline:
                                             No#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             4Quantity Released:
                                             GasolineSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             03/15/2018Incident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2018Year:
                                             1815Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Gal(s)Measure:
                                             PETROLEUMType:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             ContractorCleanup By:
                                             Service StationSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:

CHEVRON 355916  (Continued) 1012176275
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                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON USA INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    NAWTDESK@CHEVRON.COMContact email:
                    925-842-3733Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Contact address:
                    JOCKO  RODRIGUEZContact:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Mailing address:
                    CAR000201798EPA ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337
                    11285 SIERRA AVEFacility address:
                    CHEVRON 355916Facility name:
                    07/14/2009Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                                             the drain. Release was fully recovered.
                                             clean up includes vacuuming the release out of
                                             and no longer releasing. Clean Harbors conducted
                                             leads to any waterways. The release is contained
                                             filters in it. RP does not believe the drain
                                             nearby drain which is a catch basin that has
                                             to the concrete and approximately 1 gallon into a
                                             resulting in the release of 3 gallons of gasoline
                                             RP states: Customer had a hole in the gas tankDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             NoFatals:
                                             NoInjuries:
                                             NoEvacs:
                                             No#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#3 Pipeline:

CHEVRON 355916  (Continued) 1012176275
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     PO BOX 6004Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8773866044Telephone:
     KWAME AWUKUContact:
     CAR000201798GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923370000City,State,Zip:
     11285 SIERRA AVEAddress:
     CHEVRON 355916Name:

HAZNET:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/27/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Owner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON USA INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/27/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
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     PO BOX 6004Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8773866044Telephone:
     KWAME AWUKUContact:
     CAR000201798GEPAID:
     2016Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923370000City,State,Zip:
     11285 SIERRA AVEAddress:
     CHEVRON 355916Name:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     -CA Waste Code:
     Not reportedTons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 6004Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8773866044Telephone:
     KWAME AWUKUContact:
     CAR000201798GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923370000City,State,Zip:
     11285 SIERRA AVEAddress:
     CHEVRON 355916Name:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     134-Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentCA Waste Code:
     0.1625Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 6004Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8773866044Telephone:
     KWAME AWUKUContact:
     CAR000201798GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923370000City,State,Zip:
     11285 SIERRA AVEAddress:
     CHEVRON 355916Name:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     352-Other organic solidsCA Waste Code:
     0.22Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830000Mailing City,St,Zip:

CHEVRON 355916  (Continued) 1012176275
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11285 SIERRA AVEAddress:
CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Name:

12/31/2019Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
WASTE INCIDENTAL UST OPERATION ONLY -PER YEARPermit Category:
PT0023132Permit Number:
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY (A DIVISION OF CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.)Owner:
FA0010113Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
11285 SIERRA AVEAddress:
CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Name:

12/31/2019Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZMAT HANDLER, UST ONLY - PER YEARPermit Category:
PT0018334Permit Number:
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY (A DIVISION OF CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.)Owner:
FA0010113Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
11285 SIERRA AVEAddress:
CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Name:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

22 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     352-Other organic solidsCA Waste Code:
     0.2775Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 6004Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8773866044Telephone:
     KWAME AWUKUContact:
     CAR000201798GEPAID:
     2016Year:
     FONTANA, CA 923370000City,State,Zip:
     11285 SIERRA AVEAddress:
     CHEVRON 355916Name:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     134-Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentCA Waste Code:
     0.13Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830000Mailing City,St,Zip:
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                              105014Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              USTViolation Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              reinspection required.
                              fill bucket- failed. Repair/Retest. No permit or witnessed
                              Returned to compliance on 03/17/2016. RTC- Retest received.TC DieselViolation Notes:
                              and/or be resistant to galvanic corrosion.
                              for the removal of liquid from the spill bucket/spill container,
                              install a spill bucket, have a functional drain valve or other method
                              Failure to comply with one or more of the following: failure toViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 2665
                              23 CCR 16 2665 - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter 16,Citation:
                              03-17-2016Violation Date:
                              CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Site Name:
                              105014Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10050769CERS ID:
                              105014Site ID:
                              FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                              11285 SIERRA AVEAddress:
                              CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Name:

CERS:

12/31/2019Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
COMPLEX ANNUAL INSP VPH/ > 8 DISP (PER TANK)Permit Category:
PT0018337Permit Number:
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY (A DIVISION OF CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.)Owner:
FA0010113Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
11285 SIERRA AVEAddress:
CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Name:

12/31/2019Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
COMPLEX ANNUAL INSP VPH/ > 8 DISP (PER TANK)Permit Category:
PT0018336Permit Number:
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY (A DIVISION OF CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.)Owner:
FA0010113Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
11285 SIERRA AVEAddress:
CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Name:

12/31/2019Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
COMPLEX ANNUAL INSP VPH/ > 8 DISP (PER TANK)Permit Category:
PT0018335Permit Number:
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY (A DIVISION OF CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.)Owner:
FA0010113Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
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                              Returned to compliance on 03/17/2016. RTC_Retest received.TC ---L7-91Violation Notes:
                              Failure to comply with one or more of the operating permit conditions.Violation Description:
                              Section(s) 25299
                              HSC 6.7 25299 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.7,Citation:
                              03-17-2016Violation Date:
                              CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Site Name:
                              105014Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              USTViolation Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              VIOLATION CORRECTED DURING INSPECTION. NOT FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED.
                              LIQUID ALARMS FOR SENSORS S1, S2 (BOTH 87 AND 91 TANKS), S4 AND S6.
                              THE MONITORING REQUIREMENTS FOR THE SYSTEM. ADDED WERE NO VAC AND HIGH
                              TECHNICIAN WHILE ONSITE. DO NOT ALTER THE CURRENT SET-UP, AS IT MEETS
                              REQUIREMENT: THE SENSOR PROGRAMING CONFIGURATION WAS CORRECTED BY THE
                              FROM THE SET-UP FOR POSITIVE SHUTDOWN (PROGRAMMED FOR ALARM-ONLY).
                              ONLY; THE VENT AND VAPOR RECOVERY VACUUM SENSORS WERE REMOVED/ABSENT
                              SECONDARY CONTAINMENT VACUUM LOSS OF THE INDIVIDUAL PRODUCT LINES
                              AND Q3 ALL CONTAINED PROGRAMMING TO RESULT IN TURBINE SHUTDOWN FOR
                              WAS MISSING SENSOR INPUTS FOR ALL THREE TANKS UPON INSPECTION. Q1, Q2
                              Returned to compliance on 04/01/2014. THE VACUUM SYSTEM PROGRAMMINGViolation Notes:
                              Failure to comply with one or more of the operating permit conditions.Violation Description:
                              Section(s) 25299
                              HSC 6.7 25299 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.7,Citation:
                              04-01-2014Violation Date:
                              CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Site Name:
                              105014Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              USTViolation Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              TRAINING COULD NOT BE LOCATED DURING THE INSPECTION).
                              PROVIDE EVIDENCE OF ANNUAL EMPLOYEE TRAINING (DOCUMENTATION OF
                              DEPARTMENT IF APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION CANNOT BE LOCATED. ALSO,
                              RESPONSE TO THE ABOVE MENTIONED ALARMS WITHIN 30 DAYS. NOTIFY THIS
                              5/31/13 REQUIREMENT: SUBMIT ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTATION SUPPORTING THE
                              FUEL ALARM ON 5/31/13 -L12 FUEL ALARM ON 2/5/13 -L14 FUEL ALARM ON
                              CHECKLISTS: -L2 FUEL ALARM ON 6/15/13 -L10 FUEL ALARM ON 12/5/13 -L11
                              AND DOCUMENT THE FOLLOWING ALARMS WITHIN THE MONTHLY INSPECTION
                              SERVICE WORK ORDERS). THE DESIGNATED OPERATOR FAILED TO ACKNOWLEDGE
                              ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATED AND DOCUMENTED (TO INCLUDE ALL ASSOCIATED
                              Returned to compliance on 03/26/2015. ALL SYSTEM SENSOR ALARMS MUST BEViolation Notes:
                              maintenance has been completed and documented.
                              record of a service visit; or failure to check that all testing and
                              containment sump where an alarm occurred or for which there is no
                              proper position; failure to inspect for liquid or debris in the
                              containment to ensure that monitoring equipment is placed in the
                              under dispenser containment; failed to inspect the under dispenser
                              presence of liquid or debris in the spill container/spill bucket and
                              report; attach a copy of the alarm history; failed to inspect for the
                              inspection requirements: failed to inspect the monthly alarm history
                              Failure to comply with one or more of the designated operator monthlyViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 2715
                              23 CCR 16 2715 - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter 16,Citation:
                              04-01-2014Violation Date:
                              CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Site Name:
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                              Provide photodocumentation of compliance and work order. Other
                              manufacturer required fluid. Replace sensor if necessary and retest.
                              Flush the hydrostatic space. Remove contaminated fluid. Replace with
                              having been added to hydrostatic fluid (typically pink) Compliance:
                              fluid in reserve had a thick green appearance, indicative of water
                              91 STP sump VR304 hydrostatic sensor appeared corroded. Hydrostatic
                              AS REQUESTED, CLOSE OUT VIOLATION PER T. CONGDON-PREYES Observation:
                              Returned to compliance on 04/04/2018. FACILITY PROVIDED DOCUMENTATIONViolation Notes:
                              permit issued for the operation of the UST system.
                              Failure to comply with any of the applicable requirements of theViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 2712
                              23 CCR 16 2712 - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter 16,Citation:
                              03-15-2018Violation Date:
                              CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Site Name:
                              105014Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              USTViolation Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              CORRECTED.
                              BUCKET WAS REPAIRED DURING INSPECTION AND RETESTED. VIOLATION
                              LEAKING WHEN TESTED, FAILED TESTING. COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT: SPILL
                              Returned to compliance on 03/26/2015. SPILL BUCKET FOR 87 FILL WASViolation Notes:
                              containment.
                              substance stored in the primary containment into the secondary
                              monitoring system capable of detecting the entry of the hazardous
                              Failure of the UST system to be designed and constructed with aViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 29291(b)
                              HSC 6.7 29291(b) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.7,Citation:
                              03-26-2015Violation Date:
                              CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Site Name:
                              105014Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              USTViolation Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              DIVISION WITHIN 10 (TEN) DAYS.
                              TO DETERMINE IF PERMIT IS REQUIRED. RESCHEDULE A RETEST WITH THIS
                              OR REPLACEMENT REQUIRED CONTACT THIS DIVISION PRIOR TO MAKING REPAIRS
                              FUNCTIONALITY. RESTEST MUST BE WITNESSED BY THIS DIVISION. IF REPAIRS
                              EQUIPMENT. RETEST LINE LEAK DETECTOR FOR DIESEL UST AND VERIFY PROPER
                              AND RETEST. COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT: ENSURE PROPER FUNCTIONALITY OF UST
                              DETECTOR FAILED TEST. CONTRACTOR STATED LINE REQUIRES PURGING OF AIR
                              Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. DURING TESTING, DIESEL LINE LEAKViolation Notes:
                              Failure to install line leak detector.Violation Description:
                              25291(f), 25292(e)
                              and Safety Code, Chapter 6.7, Section(s) 25290.1(h), 25290.2(g),
                              HSC 6.7 25290.1(h), 25290.2(g), 25291(f), 25292(e) - California HealthCitation:
                              03-26-2015Violation Date:
                              CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Site Name:
                              105014Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              USTViolation Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              certified test results. No inspection necessary.
                              STP sump VR 208 sensor. Replace and retest. Submit work order or
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                              04-01-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              USTEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-25-2019Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              USTEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              VERSION)
                              SIGNIFICANTLY DUE TO VPH SYSTEM AND SENSOR DELAYS (DUE TO SOFTWARE
                              VPH SITE WITH 333.01 SOFTWARE). ONSITE INSPECTION TIME INCREASED
                              USR FIELD INSPECTION-ANNUAL MONITORING SYSTEM CERTIFICATION (3 TANKEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              04-01-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              USTEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              ANNUAL MONITORING CERTIFICATIONEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              03-26-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              USTEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Mont Cert Chevron Sierra Ave VPH with 3 minute delayEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              03-17-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Chevron UST inspectionEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-15-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              USTViolation Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              replacement and retest. Corrected same day.
                              Findings: Tester reported failures of 3 additional sensors and
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                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-15-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              USTEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              SOIL SAMPLING INSPECTION.Eval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              09-27-2019Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              WASTE INCIDENTAL TO UST INSPECTIONEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-26-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              USTEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              WITH DELAYS
                              VPH MONITORING CERTIFICATION. FACILITY HAS SOFTWARE VERSION 333.01Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-17-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Observed inventory consistent with CERSEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-17-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              USTEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              CHEVRON- UST -RE-TEST OF DIESEL’S PLLDEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-17-2015Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              UST HANDLER INSPECTION AND CERS REVIEWEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
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                              105014Site ID:

                              CERSEnf Action Source:
                              USTEnf Action Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEnf Action Division:
                              Not reportedEnf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of InspectionEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Violation (Unified Program)Enf Action Type:
                              03-17-2016Enf Action Date:
                              92337Site Zip:
                              FONTANASite City:
                              11285 SIERRA AVESite Address:
                              CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Site Name:
                              105014Site ID:

Enforcement Action:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              HANDLER INSPECTION UST ONLYEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-26-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              No haz waste violations observedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-17-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              USTEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              report based on new violations identified after inspector left
                              Complete certification not witnessed. Revision to annual inspectionEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              03-15-2018Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              USTEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              No waste violations observedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-15-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              No handler inspections observedEval Notes:
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              RETAIL OE/HES SPECIALISTEntity Title:
                              Pedro R CarranzaEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              94583Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SAN RAMONAffiliation City:
                              P.O. BOX 6004, ATTN: PERMIT DESKAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY (A DIVISION OF CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.)Entity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -117.434723Longitude:
                              34.048820Latitude:
                              UnknownRef Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10050769Program ID:
                              HWGEnv Int Type Code:
                              CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Facility Name:
                              105014Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEnf Action Source:
                              USTEnf Action Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEnf Action Division:
                              Not reportedEnf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of InspectionEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Violation (Unified Program)Enf Action Type:
                              04-01-2014Enf Action Date:
                              92337Site Zip:
                              FONTANASite City:
                              11285 SIERRA AVESite Address:
                              CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Site Name:
                              105014Site ID:

                              CERSEnf Action Source:
                              USTEnf Action Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEnf Action Division:
                              Not reportedEnf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of InspectionEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Violation (Unified Program)Enf Action Type:
                              03-26-2015Enf Action Date:
                              92337Site Zip:
                              FONTANASite City:
                              11285 SIERRA AVESite Address:
                              CHEVRON STATION #355916/2010Site Name:
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SAN RAMONAffiliation City:
                              P.O. BOX 6004, ATTN: PERMIT DESKAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (909) 386-8401Affiliation Phone:
                              92415-0153Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San BernardinoAffiliation City:
                              620 South E StreetAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              San Bernardino County FireEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (858) 571-2689Affiliation Phone:
                              92123Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SAN DIEGOAffiliation City:
                              9330 BALBOA AVEAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              JACK IN THE BOX INCEntity Name:
                              UST Property Owner NameAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (858) 571-2689Affiliation Phone:
                              92123Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SAN DIEGOAffiliation City:
                              9330 BALBOA AVEAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              JACK IN THE BOX INCEntity Name:
                              Property OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY (A DIVISION OF CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.)Entity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (925) 842-9002Affiliation Phone:
                              94583Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SAN RAMONAffiliation City:
                              P.O. BOX 6004, ATTN: PERMIT DESKAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY (A DIVISION OF CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.)Entity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:
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                              (925) 842-9002Affiliation Phone:
                              94583Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SAN RAMONAffiliation City:
                              P.O. BOX 6004, ATTN: PERMIT DESKAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY (A DIVISION OF CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.)Entity Name:
                              UST Tank OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Pedro R CarranzaEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (925) 842-9002Affiliation Phone:
                              94583Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SAN RAMONAffiliation City:
                              P.O. BOX 6004, ATTN: PERMIT DESKAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY (A DIVISION OF CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.)Entity Name:
                              UST Tank OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (925) 842-9002Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              RETAIL HESEntity Title:
                              CHARLES BITTLE - 3/14/2016Entity Name:
                              UST Permit ApplicantAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (909) 350-2647Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY (A DIVISION OF CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.)Entity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              94583Affiliation Zip:
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                              business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due
                              Failure to annually review and electronically certify that theViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25508.2
                              HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              05-02-2019Violation Date:
                              HAGEN CORPSite Name:
                              394282Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 04/12/2016.Violation Notes:
                              business plan is complete, accurate, and up-to-date.
                              Failure to annually review and electronically certify that theViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25508.2
                              HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              04-11-2016Violation Date:
                              HAGEN CORPSite Name:
                              394282Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 04/12/2016.Violation Notes:
                              quantities.
                              storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
                              Failure to complete and/or electronically submit a business plan whenViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25508(d)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(d) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              04-11-2016Violation Date:
                              HAGEN CORPSite Name:
                              394282Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10119589CERS ID:
                              394282Site ID:
                              FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                              10851 SIERRA AVEAddress:
                              HAGEN CORPName:

CERS:

01/31/2020Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 1-3 CHEMICALS SPECIALPermit Category:
PT0022705Permit Number:
ROLF C HAGEN USA CORPOwner:
FA0012963Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:
FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
10851 SIERRA AVEAddress:
HAGEN CORPName:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

1040 ft.
0.197 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1068 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FONTANA, CA  92337
NNE CERS10851 SIERRA AVE    N/A
25 San Bern. Co. PermitHAGEN CORP S110168969
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                              San Bernardino County FireEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -117.434410Longitude:
                              34.056644Latitude:
                              UnknownRef Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10119589Program ID:
                              HMBPEnv Int Type Code:
                              HAGEN CORPFacility Name:
                              394282Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEnf Action Source:
                              HMRRPEnf Action Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEnf Action Division:
                              Not reportedEnf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of InspectionEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Violation (Unified Program)Enf Action Type:
                              04-11-2016Enf Action Date:
                              92337Site Zip:
                              FONTANASite City:
                              10851 SIERRA AVESite Address:
                              HAGEN CORPSite Name:
                              394282Site ID:

Enforcement Action:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              ROUTINE HANDLER INSPECTION-HAGENEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              05-02-2019Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INSPECTION FOR HAGEN CORPEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              04-11-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              San Bernardino County Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              been submitted into CERS.
                              ACTION: Submit a signed statement that an updated Business Plan has
                              Plan update submitted by this facility is dated 2/26/2018. CORRECTIVE
                              Returned to compliance on 09/04/2019. OBSERVATION: The last BusinessViolation Notes:
                              date.
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Warehouse ManagerEntity Title:
                              James WinterEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              James WinterEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (909) 673-8722Affiliation Phone:
                              91761Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              ONTARIOAffiliation City:
                              2817 E. CEDAR STAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Sharon PanganEntity Name:
                              Property OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (909) 333-8348Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              James WinterEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (508) 216-4442Affiliation Phone:
                              02048Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              MAAffiliation State:
                              MANSFIELDAffiliation City:
                              305 FORBES BLVDAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              ROLF C HAGEN USA CORPEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (909) 386-8401Affiliation Phone:
                              92415-0153Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San BernardinoAffiliation City:
                              620 South E StreetAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              HAGEN CORPEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92337Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              FONTANAAffiliation City:
                              10851 SIERRA AVEAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92337Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              FONTANAAffiliation City:
                              10851 SIERRA AVEAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              James WinterEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

HAGEN CORP  (Continued) S110168969

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    JIM.GARVEY@GOODMAN.COMContact email:
                    949-407-0100Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    IRVINE, CA 92612
                    18201 VON KARMAN AVENUE SUITE 1170Contact address:
                    JIM  GARVEYContact:
                    IRVINE, CA 92612
                    SUITE 1170
                    18201 VON KARMAN AVENUEMailing address:
                    CAC002999756EPA ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337
                    16644 KRAFT LANEFacility address:
                    GLC FONTANA III, LLC.Facility name:
                    02/05/2019Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1166 ft.
0.221 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1042 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FONTANA, CA  92337
WSW 16644 KRAFT LANE CAC002999756
26 RCRA NonGen / NLRGLC FONTANA III, LLC. 1024779800
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    949-407-0100Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    IRVINE, CA 92612
                    18201 VON KARMAN AVENUE SUITE 1170Owner/operator address:
                    GLC FONTANA III, LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    949-407-0100Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    IRVINE, CA 92612
                    18201 VON KARMAN AVENUE SUITE 1170Owner/operator address:
                    JIM GARVEYOwner/operator name:

GLC FONTANA III, LLC.  (Continued) 1024779800

                    18201 VON KARMEN AVE.Mailing address:
                    CAC002986513EPA ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92612
                    16647 SANTA ANA AVEFacility address:
                    GLC FONTANAFacility name:
                    10/25/2018Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1221 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.231 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1057 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FONTANA, CA  92612
NW 16647 SANTA ANA AVE CAC002986513
G27 RCRA NonGen / NLRGLC FONTANA 1024766641
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    949-407-0139Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    IRVINE, CA 92612
                    18201 VON KARMEN AVE.Owner/operator address:
                    JIM GARVEYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    949-407-0139Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    IRVINE, CA 92612
                    18201 VON KARMEN AVE.Owner/operator address:
                    GLC FONTANA IIOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    MMORGAN@TRISPANINC.COMContact email:
                    949-407-0139Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    IRVINE, CA 92612
                    18201 VON KARMEN AVE.Contact address:
                    JIM  GARVEYContact:
                    IRVINE, CA 92612

GLC FONTANA  (Continued) 1024766641
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                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    949-407-0139Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    IRVINE, CA 92612
                    18201 VON KARMAN AVENUE, SUITE 1170Owner/operator address:
                    JIM GARVEYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    949-407-0139Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    IRVINE, CA 92612
                    18201 VON KARMAN AVENUE, SUITE 1170Owner/operator address:
                    GLC FONTANAN IIOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    JIM.GARVEY@GOODMAN.COMContact email:
                    949-407-0139Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    IRVINE, CA 92612
                    18201 VON KARMAN AVENUE, SUITE 1170Contact address:
                    JIM  GARVEYContact:
                    IRVINE, CA 92612
                    18201 VON KARMAN AVENUE, SUITE 1170Mailing address:
                    CAC002986514EPA ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337
                    16647 SANTA ANA AVENUEFacility address:
                    GLC FONTANA IIFacility name:
                    10/25/2018Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1221 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.231 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1057 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FONTANA, CA  92337
NW 16647 SANTA ANA AVENUE CAC002986514
G28 RCRA NonGen / NLRGLC FONTANA II 1024766642
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:

GLC FONTANA II  (Continued) 1024766642

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000039Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010058Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404535Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-PRPSD CYPRESS AVE CONTINU HSAlias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            Arsenic LeadConfirmed COC:
            Not reported
            Arsenic Chlordane DDD DDE DDT Dioxin (as 2,3,7,8-TCDD TEQ Endrin LeadPotential COC:
            AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.443Longitude:
            34.0549Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            20Senate:
            47Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
            Amit PathakProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            7.5Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404535Site Code:
            01/05/2005Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            60000039Facility ID:
            FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
            SANTA ANA/CYPRESS AVENUEAddress:
            CYPRESS CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOLName:

ENVIROSTOR:

1606 ft.
0.304 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1052 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 FONTANA, CA  92337
WNW SCHSANTA ANA/CYPRESS AVENUE    N/A
29 ENVIROSTORCYPRESS CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL S106568121
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                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    60000039Facility ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                    SANTA ANA/CYPRESS AVENUEAddress:
                    CYPRESS CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOLName:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/11/2004Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/05/2005Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/08/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/20/2005Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/17/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Assessment for the proposed Cypress Continuation High School site.
                    District to provide oversight for a Preliminary Endangerment
                    (Docket Number HSA-A 03/04-136) with the Fontana Unified School
                    ORDER - DTSC entered into an Environmental Oversight AgreementComments:
                    05/04/2004Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

CYPRESS CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S106568121
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/20/2005Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/17/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Assessment for the proposed Cypress Continuation High School site.
                    District to provide oversight for a Preliminary Endangerment
                    (Docket Number HSA-A 03/04-136) with the Fontana Unified School
                    ORDER - DTSC entered into an Environmental Oversight AgreementComments:
                    05/04/2004Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000039Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010058Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404535Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-PRPSD CYPRESS AVE CONTINU HSAlias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    Arsenic, LeadConfirmed COC:
                    Endrin, Lead
                    Arsenic, Chlordane, DDD, DDE, DDT, Dioxin (as 2,3,7,8-TCDD TEQ,Potential COC:
                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.443Longitude:
                    34.0549Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    01/05/2005Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    20Senate:
                    47Assembly:
                    404535Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
                    Amit PathakProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    7.5Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:

CYPRESS CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S106568121
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/11/2004Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/05/2005Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/08/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:

CYPRESS CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S106568121

            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.4969Longitude:
            34.07935Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            20Senate:
            52Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Yolanda GarzaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            DTSCRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            12Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404274Site Code:
            04/16/2002Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            36010025Facility ID:
            FONTANA, CA 92335City,State,Zip:
            TAMARIND AVENUE/SANTA ANA AVENUEAddress:
            SYCAMORE HILLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOLName:

ENVIROSTOR:

4031 ft.
0.763 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1064 ft.

 

1/2-1 FONTANA, CA  92335
ENE SCHTAMARIND AVENUE/SANTA ANA AVENUE    N/A
30 ENVIROSTORSYCAMORE HILLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL S105628842
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SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/07/2002Completed Date:
                    * Public ParticipationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/30/2002Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/10/2001Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/14/2002Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/16/2002Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010025Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404274Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    THE FORECAST GROUP, L.P.Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SYCAMORE HILLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FORECAST GRP-PRPSD SYCAMORE HILLS ELEMAlias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            30006-NO 30007-NO 30008-NOConfirmed COC:
            DDD DDE DDTPotential COC:
            AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:

SYCAMORE HILLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S105628842
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                    12/10/2001Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/14/2002Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/16/2002Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010025Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404274Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    THE FORECAST GROUP, L.P.Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SYCAMORE HILLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FORECAST GRP-PRPSD SYCAMORE HILLS ELEMAlias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    30006-NO, 30007-NO, 30008-NOConfirmed COC:
                    DDD, DDE, DDTPotential COC:
                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.4969Longitude:
                    34.07935Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    04/16/2002Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    20Senate:
                    52Assembly:
                    404274Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Yolanda GarzaSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    * DTSCLead Agency Description:
                    DTSCLead Agency:
                    DTSCCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    12Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    36010025Facility ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92335City,State,Zip:
                    TAMARIND AVENUE/SANTA ANA AVENUEAddress:
                    SYCAMORE HILLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOLName:

SYCAMORE HILLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S105628842
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/07/2002Completed Date:
                    * Public ParticipationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/30/2002Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:

SYCAMORE HILLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S105628842

            RESIDENTIAL AREAPast Use:
            025502111, 025502112, 025502125
            0255-021-10, 0255-021-11, 0255-021-12, 0255-021-25, 025502110,APN:
            -117.4512Longitude:
            34.06029Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            20Senate:
            47Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            18.5Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School CleanupSite Type:
            404406Site Code:
            03/23/2009Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            36010040Facility ID:
            FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
            CYPRESS AVENUE/SANTA ANA AVENUEAddress:
            NEW CITRUS CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOLName:

ENVIROSTOR:

4658 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster H
0.882 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1065 ft.

 

1/2-1 FONTANA, CA  92337
WNW SCHCYPRESS AVENUE/SANTA ANA AVENUE    N/A
H31 ENVIROSTORNEW CITRUS CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL S107736738
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                    4.14 RequestCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/08/2003Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/28/2005Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/26/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010040Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404406Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    025502125Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    025502112Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    025502111Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    025502110Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    0255-021-25Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    0255-021-12Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    0255-021-11Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    0255-021-10Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Proposed Middle School No. 8Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    New Citrus Continuation High SchoolAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Middle School #8Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    JURUPA HILLS MIDDLE SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-MIDDLE SCHOOL NO. 8Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            30004-NO 30013-NOConfirmed COC:
            Chlordane LeadPotential COC:

NEW CITRUS CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S107736738
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                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Fact Sheets mailed to community.Comments:
                    09/07/2008Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    impacted by organochlorine pesticides at the project site.
                    additional step-outs and step-downs necessary to delineate the soil
                    DTSC reviewed the SSI Workplan Addendum No. 2 and concurred with theComments:
                    06/27/2008Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    conclusion.
                    comments period. 13 comments were received and did not affect the RAW
                    DTSC approved the RAW for implementation after comleting the publicComments:
                    10/17/2008Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Soil sampling activities were conducted over the course of two days.
                    impacted soil associated with the former and existing structures.
                    to better determine the lateral and vertical extent of pesticide
                    Additional field sampling activities took place at the site in orderComments:
                    04/18/2008Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    locations adjacent to the structures be utilized.
                    for implementation. DTSC requested that sample additional sampling
                    The SSI Workplan Addendum No. 1 was conditionally approved by DTSCComments:
                    02/21/2008Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the SSI report for FA in the form of RAW.Comments:
                    10/07/2008Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SSI Tech Memo Workplan was approvedby DTSC for implementation.Comments:
                    09/18/2007Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved.Comments:
                    01/04/2005Completed Date:

NEW CITRUS CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S107736738
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    NOE completed for the site.Comments:
                    10/17/2008Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/16/2009Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/07/2003Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/23/2002Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/09/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Signed Agreement sent (FedEx) to District.Comments:
                    09/13/2007Completed Date:
                    School Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CRU Memo sent out to internal accounting. District also notified.Comments:
                    01/16/2007Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Action determination.
                    DTSC approved the Removal Action Completion Report with a No FurtherComments:
                    03/16/2009Completed Date:

NEW CITRUS CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S107736738
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                    APNAlias Type:
                    025502111Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    025502110Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    0255-021-25Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    0255-021-12Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    0255-021-11Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    0255-021-10Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Proposed Middle School No. 8Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    New Citrus Continuation High SchoolAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Middle School #8Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    JURUPA HILLS MIDDLE SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-MIDDLE SCHOOL NO. 8Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    30004-NO, 30013-NOConfirmed COC:
                    Chlordane, LeadPotential COC:
                    RESIDENTIAL AREAPast Use:
                    025502111, 025502112, 025502125
                    0255-021-10, 0255-021-11, 0255-021-12, 0255-021-25, 025502110,APN:
                    -117.4512Longitude:
                    34.06029Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    03/23/2009Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    20Senate:
                    47Assembly:
                    404406Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    18.5Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School CleanupSite Type:
                    36010040Facility ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                    CYPRESS AVENUE/SANTA ANA AVENUEAddress:
                    NEW CITRUS CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOLName:

SCH:

NEW CITRUS CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S107736738
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                    04/18/2008Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    locations adjacent to the structures be utilized.
                    for implementation. DTSC requested that sample additional sampling
                    The SSI Workplan Addendum No. 1 was conditionally approved by DTSCComments:
                    02/21/2008Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the SSI report for FA in the form of RAW.Comments:
                    10/07/2008Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SSI Tech Memo Workplan was approvedby DTSC for implementation.Comments:
                    09/18/2007Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved.Comments:
                    01/04/2005Completed Date:
                    4.14 RequestCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/08/2003Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/28/2005Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/26/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010040Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404406Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    025502125Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    025502112Alias Name:

NEW CITRUS CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S107736738
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/23/2002Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/09/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Signed Agreement sent (FedEx) to District.Comments:
                    09/13/2007Completed Date:
                    School Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CRU Memo sent out to internal accounting. District also notified.Comments:
                    01/16/2007Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Action determination.
                    DTSC approved the Removal Action Completion Report with a No FurtherComments:
                    03/16/2009Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Fact Sheets mailed to community.Comments:
                    09/07/2008Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    impacted by organochlorine pesticides at the project site.
                    additional step-outs and step-downs necessary to delineate the soil
                    DTSC reviewed the SSI Workplan Addendum No. 2 and concurred with theComments:
                    06/27/2008Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    conclusion.
                    comments period. 13 comments were received and did not affect the RAW
                    DTSC approved the RAW for implementation after comleting the publicComments:
                    10/17/2008Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Soil sampling activities were conducted over the course of two days.
                    impacted soil associated with the former and existing structures.
                    to better determine the lateral and vertical extent of pesticide
                    Additional field sampling activities took place at the site in orderComments:

NEW CITRUS CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S107736738
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    NOE completed for the site.Comments:
                    10/17/2008Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/16/2009Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/07/2003Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

NEW CITRUS CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S107736738

            34.06029Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            20Senate:
            47Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            * Tawfiq DeekSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            9Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404536Site Code:
            11/22/2004Status Date:
            Inactive - WithdrawnStatus:
            36010060Facility ID:
            FONTANA, CA 92335City,State,Zip:
            SAN BERNARDINO AVENUE/CATAWBA AVENUEAddress:
            ELEMENTARY NO. 30Name:

ENVIROSTOR:

4658 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster H
0.882 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1065 ft.

 

1/2-1 CERSFONTANA, CA  92335
WNW SCHSAN BERNARDINO AVENUE/CATAWBA AVENUE    N/A
H32 ENVIROSTORELEMENTARY NO. 30 S110275530
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                    NONational Priorities List:
                    9Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    36010060Facility ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92335City,State,Zip:
                    SAN BERNARDINO AVENUE/CATAWBA AVENUEAddress:
                    ELEMENTARY NO. 30Name:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/22/2004Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/04/2004Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/09/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010060Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404536Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-PROPOSED ELEMENTARY NO. 30Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ELEMENTARY NO. 30Alias Name:
            NMAPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIED No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
            AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.4512Longitude:

ELEMENTARY NO. 30  (Continued) S110275530
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                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/22/2004Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/04/2004Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/09/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010060Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404536Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-PROPOSED ELEMENTARY NO. 30Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ELEMENTARY NO. 30Alias Name:
                    NMAPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIED, No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.4512Longitude:
                    34.06029Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    11/22/2004Status Date:
                    Inactive - WithdrawnStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    20Senate:
                    47Assembly:
                    404536Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    * Tawfiq DeekSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:

ELEMENTARY NO. 30  (Continued) S110275530
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              * Tawfiq DeekEntity Name:
                              SupervisorAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              School InvestigationCERS Description:
                              36010060CERS ID:
                              337097Site ID:
                              FONTANA, CA 92335City,State,Zip:
                              SAN BERNARDINO AVENUE/CATAWBA AVENUEAddress:
                              ELEMENTARY NO. 30Name:

CERS:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:

ELEMENTARY NO. 30  (Continued) S110275530

            Heptachlor epoxide Lead DDE Chlordane
            Endosulfan Arsenic Mercury (elemental DDD Zinc Dieldrin DDTPotential COC:
            AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.4512Longitude:
            34.06029Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            20Senate:
            47Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            DTSCRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            3.8Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404462Site Code:
            07/09/2003Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            36010046Facility ID:
            FONTANA, CA 92336City,State,Zip:
            LOCUST AVENUE/BARBEE STREETAddress:
            BIRCH CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL ADDITIONName:

ENVIROSTOR:

4658 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster H
0.882 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1065 ft.

 

1/2-1 FONTANA, CA  92336
WNW SCHLOCUST AVENUE/BARBEE STREET    N/A
H33 ENVIROSTORBIRCH CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL ADDITION S105954561
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                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    36010046Facility ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92336City,State,Zip:
                    LOCUST AVENUE/BARBEE STREETAddress:
                    BIRCH CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL ADDITIONName:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/09/2003Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/05/2004Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Background report; no review/approval needed.Comments:
                    06/16/2003Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/01/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010046Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404462Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-BIRCH CONTINUATION HS ADDTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BIRCH CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL ADDITIONAlias Name:
            SOIL, SV, SURFWPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:

BIRCH CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL ADDITION  (Continued) S105954561
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                    07/09/2003Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/05/2004Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Background report; no review/approval needed.Comments:
                    06/16/2003Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/01/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010046Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404462Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-BIRCH CONTINUATION HS ADDTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BIRCH CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL ADDITIONAlias Name:
                    SOIL, SV, SURFWPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    Dieldrin, DDT, Heptachlor epoxide, Lead, DDE, Chlordane
                    Endosulfan, Endosulfan, Arsenic, Mercury (elemental, DDD, Zinc,Potential COC:
                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.4512Longitude:
                    34.06029Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    07/09/2003Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    20Senate:
                    47Assembly:
                    404462Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    * DTSCLead Agency Description:
                    DTSCLead Agency:
                    DTSCCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    3.8Acres:

BIRCH CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL ADDITION  (Continued) S105954561
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:

BIRCH CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL ADDITION  (Continued) S105954561

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010051Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404495Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-PROPOSED ELEMENTARY SCL # 31Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 31Alias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            ArsenicPotential COC:
            AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.4512Longitude:
            34.06029Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            20Senate:
            47Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            DTSCRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            10.6Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404495Site Code:
            11/21/2003Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            36010051Facility ID:
            FONTANA, CA 92336City,State,Zip:
            7316, 7398 CYPRESS AVENUEAddress:
            ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 31Name:

ENVIROSTOR:

4658 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster H
0.882 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1065 ft.

 

1/2-1 FONTANA, CA  92336
WNW SCH7316, 7398 CYPRESS AVENUE    N/A
H34 ENVIROSTORELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 31 S106153063
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                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    36010051Facility ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92336City,State,Zip:
                    7316, 7398 CYPRESS AVENUEAddress:
                    ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 31Name:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/18/2004Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/21/2003Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/02/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/04/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/17/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/16/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 31  (Continued) S106153063
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/02/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/04/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/17/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/16/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010051Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404495Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-PROPOSED ELEMENTARY SCL # 31Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 31Alias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    ArsenicPotential COC:
                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.4512Longitude:
                    34.06029Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    11/21/2003Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    20Senate:
                    47Assembly:
                    404495Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    * DTSCLead Agency Description:
                    DTSCLead Agency:
                    DTSCCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    10.6Acres:

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 31  (Continued) S106153063
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/18/2004Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/21/2003Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 31  (Continued) S106153063

            NMAPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            ArsenicPotential COC:
            AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.4512Longitude:
            34.06029Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            20Senate:
            47Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            DTSCRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            9.2Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404048Site Code:
            06/27/2000Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            36010008Facility ID:
            FONTANA, CA 92336City,State,Zip:
            LYTLE CREEK ROAD/SUMMIT AVENUEAddress:
            LYTLE CREEK HIGH SCHOOL NO. 4Name:

ENVIROSTOR:

4658 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster H
0.882 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1065 ft.

 

1/2-1 FONTANA, CA  92336
WNW SCHLYTLE CREEK ROAD/SUMMIT AVENUE    N/A
H35 ENVIROSTORLYTLE CREEK HIGH SCHOOL NO. 4 S105628825
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                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/22/2000Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/07/2000Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/27/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Phase 1Comments:
                    01/31/2000Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approval letter prepared per DL.Comments:
                    05/02/2000Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/18/2000Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CRU MemoComments:
                    09/18/2000Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010008Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404048Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LYTLE CREEK HIGH SCHOOL #4Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HIGH SCHOOL NO. 4 (PROPOSED)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-PROP. HIGH SCH-LYTLE CRK/VCAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:

LYTLE CREEK HIGH SCHOOL NO. 4  (Continued) S105628825
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                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010008Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404048Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LYTLE CREEK HIGH SCHOOL #4Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HIGH SCHOOL NO. 4 (PROPOSED)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-PROP. HIGH SCH-LYTLE CRK/VCAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    NMAPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    ArsenicPotential COC:
                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.4512Longitude:
                    34.06029Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    06/27/2000Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    20Senate:
                    47Assembly:
                    404048Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    * DTSCLead Agency Description:
                    DTSCLead Agency:
                    DTSCCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    9.2Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    36010008Facility ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92336City,State,Zip:
                    LYTLE CREEK ROAD/SUMMIT AVENUEAddress:
                    LYTLE CREEK HIGH SCHOOL NO. 4Name:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:

LYTLE CREEK HIGH SCHOOL NO. 4  (Continued) S105628825
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/22/2000Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/07/2000Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/27/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Phase 1Comments:
                    01/31/2000Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approval letter prepared per DL.Comments:
                    05/02/2000Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/18/2000Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CRU MemoComments:
                    09/18/2000Completed Date:

LYTLE CREEK HIGH SCHOOL NO. 4  (Continued) S105628825
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/15/2003Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/28/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010045Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404453Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-PROPOSED ES NO. 28Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 28Alias Name:
            NMAPotential Description:
            No Contaminants foundConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIED No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
            AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.4512Longitude:
            34.06029Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            20Senate:
            47Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
            Rana GeorgesProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            9.5Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404453Site Code:
            07/07/2006Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            36010045Facility ID:
            FONTANA, CA 92335City,State,Zip:
            RANDALL AVENUE/BEECH AVENUEAddress:
            ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 28Name:

ENVIROSTOR:

4658 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster H
0.882 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1065 ft.

 

1/2-1 FONTANA, CA  92335
WNW SCHRANDALL AVENUE/BEECH AVENUE    N/A
H36 ENVIROSTORELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 28 S105954560
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                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    20Senate:
                    47Assembly:
                    404453Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
                    Rana GeorgesProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    9.5Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    36010045Facility ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92335City,State,Zip:
                    RANDALL AVENUE/BEECH AVENUEAddress:
                    ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 28Name:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/04/2003Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/27/2003Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/07/2006Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    results for lead based paint investigation.
                    DTSC approved the SSI report for no further action based on theComments:
                    06/29/2006Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 28  (Continued) S105954560
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/04/2003Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/27/2003Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/07/2006Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    results for lead based paint investigation.
                    DTSC approved the SSI report for no further action based on theComments:
                    06/29/2006Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/15/2003Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/28/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010045Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404453Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-PROPOSED ES NO. 28Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 28Alias Name:
                    NMAPotential Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIED, No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.4512Longitude:
                    34.06029Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    07/07/2006Status Date:

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 28  (Continued) S105954560
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 28  (Continued) S105954560

                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033613944Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    255-002-035Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    255-001-010Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HIGH SCHOOL #5 (AKA GALLEANO VINEYARDS)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-PROPOSED HS NO. 5Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            ArsenicConfirmed COC:
            ArsenicPotential COC:
            AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
            255-001-010, 255-002-035APN:
            -117.4512Longitude:
            34.06029Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            20Senate:
            47Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            44.9Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School CleanupSite Type:
            404405Site Code:
            08/15/2008Status Date:
            CertifiedStatus:
            36010039Facility ID:
            FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
            OLEANDER AVENUE/SANTA ANA AVENUEAddress:
            HIGH SCHOOL NO. 5 (AKA GALLEANO)Name:

ENVIROSTOR:

4658 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster H
0.882 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1065 ft.

 

1/2-1 FONTANA, CA  92337
WNW SCHOLEANDER AVENUE/SANTA ANA AVENUE    N/A
H37 ENVIROSTORHIGH SCHOOL NO. 5 (AKA GALLEANO) S107736450
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Public comment period 8/1/07 to 8/31/07Comments:
                    07/30/2007Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Public comment period 8/1/07 to 8/31/07Comments:
                    07/30/2007Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Arsenic impacts at B-2 parcel.
                    inactivity. No additional work required, other than mitigation of
                    SSI completed for status update on land use; due to 2 yearComments:
                    03/13/2007Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/13/2003Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/07/2003Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/03/2004Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/08/2005Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    further action for the B-2 area , Partial site approval for B-1.Comments:
                    11/07/2003Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010039Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404405Alias Name:

HIGH SCHOOL NO. 5 (AKA GALLEANO)  (Continued) S107736450
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/04/2004Completed Date:
                    Inactive Status LetterCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    All the work has been completed and certified.Comments:
                    09/16/2008Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/23/2003Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/11/2006Completed Date:
                    Inactive Status LetterCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/23/2002Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/26/2003Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/07/2003Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/21/2003Completed Date:
                    School Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    The RACR approval letter was issued to Fontana USD today.Comments:
                    03/14/2008Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/10/2007Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:

HIGH SCHOOL NO. 5 (AKA GALLEANO)  (Continued) S107736450
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                    255-002-035Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    255-001-010Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HIGH SCHOOL #5 (AKA GALLEANO VINEYARDS)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-PROPOSED HS NO. 5Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed COC:
                    ArsenicPotential COC:
                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
                    255-001-010, 255-002-035APN:
                    -117.4512Longitude:
                    34.06029Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    08/15/2008Status Date:
                    CertifiedStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    20Senate:
                    47Assembly:
                    404405Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    44.9Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School CleanupSite Type:
                    36010039Facility ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92337City,State,Zip:
                    OLEANDER AVENUE/SANTA ANA AVENUEAddress:
                    HIGH SCHOOL NO. 5 (AKA GALLEANO)Name:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    The project is now complete.Comments:
                    08/15/2008Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

HIGH SCHOOL NO. 5 (AKA GALLEANO)  (Continued) S107736450
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                    Public comment period 8/1/07 to 8/31/07Comments:
                    07/30/2007Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Public comment period 8/1/07 to 8/31/07Comments:
                    07/30/2007Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Arsenic impacts at B-2 parcel.
                    inactivity. No additional work required, other than mitigation of
                    SSI completed for status update on land use; due to 2 yearComments:
                    03/13/2007Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/13/2003Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/07/2003Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/03/2004Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/08/2005Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    further action for the B-2 area , Partial site approval for B-1.Comments:
                    11/07/2003Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36010039Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404405Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033613944Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:

HIGH SCHOOL NO. 5 (AKA GALLEANO)  (Continued) S107736450
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                    Inactive Status LetterCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    All the work has been completed and certified.Comments:
                    09/16/2008Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/23/2003Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/11/2006Completed Date:
                    Inactive Status LetterCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/23/2002Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/26/2003Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/07/2003Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/21/2003Completed Date:
                    School Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    The RACR approval letter was issued to Fontana USD today.Comments:
                    03/14/2008Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/10/2007Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

HIGH SCHOOL NO. 5 (AKA GALLEANO)  (Continued) S107736450
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    The project is now complete.Comments:
                    08/15/2008Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/04/2004Completed Date:

HIGH SCHOOL NO. 5 (AKA GALLEANO)  (Continued) S107736450

                    FONTANA USD-PRPSD NEW ELEMENTARY SCL #29Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            30013-NOConfirmed COC:
            LeadPotential COC:
            * UNKNOWNPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.4512Longitude:
            34.06029Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program:
            20Senate:
            47Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Thomas CotaSupervisor:
            Rana GeorgesProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            11Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404615Site Code:
            08/07/2006Status Date:
            Inactive - WithdrawnStatus:
            36000017Facility ID:
            FONTANA, CA 92335City,State,Zip:
            PALMETTO / MERRILL AVENUEAddress:
            NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 29Name:

ENVIROSTOR:

4658 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster H
0.882 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1065 ft.

 

1/2-1 FONTANA, CA  92335
WNW SCHPALMETTO / MERRILL AVENUE    N/A
H38 ENVIROSTORNEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 29 S108407562

TC5926858.2s   Page 100

N-160



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Thomas CotaSupervisor:
                    Rana GeorgesProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    11Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    36000017Facility ID:
                    FONTANA, CA 92335City,State,Zip:
                    PALMETTO / MERRILL AVENUEAddress:
                    NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 29Name:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/30/2005Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/07/2006Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/20/2006Completed Date:
                    Inactive Status LetterCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the PEA workplan.Comments:
                    04/10/2006Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36000017Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404615Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:

NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 29  (Continued) S108407562

TC5926858.2s   Page 101

N-161



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/30/2005Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/07/2006Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/20/2006Completed Date:
                    Inactive Status LetterCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the PEA workplan.Comments:
                    04/10/2006Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36000017Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404615Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA USD-PRPSD NEW ELEMENTARY SCL #29Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FONTANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    30013-NOConfirmed COC:
                    LeadPotential COC:
                    * UNKNOWNPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.4512Longitude:
                    34.06029Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    08/07/2006Status Date:
                    Inactive - WithdrawnStatus:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program Status:
                    20Senate:
                    47Assembly:
                    404615Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:

NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 29  (Continued) S108407562
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:

NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 29  (Continued) S108407562
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 4 records.

FONTANA             S107538257 CYPRESS ST, BETWEEN SIERRA & C 92335 CDL
FONTANA             S107539839 ON GLEN HELEN PARKWAY @ SIERRA      CDL
FONTANA             S107539436 MOTEL 6 10195 SIERRA AVE RM 11 92335 CDL
FONTANA             S107540684 SIERRA LAKE RD (NEW DEVEL./OPE 92335 CDL
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4hh4AzhDohXg2f4A6LzJK9dpDnCo6c3wtXImgYE29DfWL4sj6zl64oLAI6hZJPuK4LAZEd3YpQd9HunfVC9H8Tg69hc0G4YZhHOhK62tRAVRzgN8WgDswoEr2aFXBZgS73cUfcj4gK2.F6rTLMf9VDJctK8x4SZdnPpco23GnnXClH4BdhdEhPa3FFAh9zFt2TSDVbotu7O9XBOgWkBwIfZD4ZH4Mn6y5Lsm8qoJgjK8xAnmdvxpXu7SinC.CJ0AmY6CJcM91wZwfetg.4XnIJFmEIuX7YCUET84lUhHeh4t3myAQuz.P2DqDMloCSURSXvPgIZ3TWfMh4FG2no68JL349ceJUWKj.7B8dS2pJ45O6n2cCU8Ade6oFcpG4JpweVtV27mOIczmrF9KmYJ7E0s2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4hh4AzhDohXg2f4A6LzJK9dpDnCo6c3wtXImgYE29DfWL4sj6zl64oLAI6hZJPuK4LAZEd3YpQd9HunfVC9H8Tg69hc0G4YZhHOhK62tRAVRzgN8WgDswoEr2aFXBZgS73cUfcj4gK2.F6rTLMf9VDJctK8x4SZdnPpco23GnnXClH4BdhdEhPa3FFAh9zFt2TSDVbotu7O9XBOgWkBwIfZD4ZH4Mn6y5Lsm8qoJgjK8xAnmdvxpXu7SinC.CJ0AmY6CJcM91wZwfetg.4XnIJFmEIuX7YCUET84lUhHeh4t3myAQuz.P2DqDMloCSURSXvPgIZ3TWfMh4FG2no68JL349ceJUWKj.7B8dS2pJ45O6n2cCU8Bde6oFcpGAJpweVtV25mOIczmrFBKmYJ7E0s2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4hh4AzhDohXg2f4A6LzJK9dpDnCo6c3wtXImgYE29DfWL4sj6zl64oLAI6hZJPuK4LAZEd3YpQd9HunfVC9H8Tg69hc0G4YZhHOhK62tRAVRzgN8WgDswoEr2aFXBZgS73cUfcj4gK2.F6rTLMf9VDJctK8x4SZdnPpco23GnnXClH4BdhdEhPa3FFAh9zFt2TSDVbotu7O9XBOgWkBwIfZD4ZH4Mn6y5Lsm8qoJgjK8xAnmdvxpXu7SinC.CJ0AmY6CJcM91wZwfetg.4XnIJFmEIuX7YCUET84lUhHeh4t3myAQuz.P2DqDMloCSURSXvPgIZ3TWfMh4FG2no68JL349ceJUWKj.7B8dS2pJ45O6n2cCU8Bde6oFcpG6JpweVtV25mOIczmrF8KmYJ7E0s2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4hh4AzhDohXg2f4A6LzJK9dpDnCo6c3wtXImgYE29DfWL4sj6zl64oLAI6hZJPuK4LAZEd3YpQd9HunfVC9H8Tg69hc0G4YZhHOhK62tRAVRzgN8WgDswoEr2aFXBZgS73cUfcj4gK2.F6rTLMf9VDJctK8x4SZdnPpco23GnnXClH4BdhdEhPa3FFAh9zFt2TSDVbotu7O9XBOgWkBwIfZD4ZH4Mn6y5Lsm8qoJgjK8xAnmdvxpXu7SinC.CJ0AmY6CJcM91wZwfetg.4XnIJFmEIuX7YCUET84lUhHeh4t3myAQuz.P2DqDMloCSURSXvPgIZ3TWfMh4FG2no68JL349ceJUWKj.7B8dS2pJ46O6n2cCU82de6oFcpG8JpweVtV2AmOIczmrF6KmYJ7E0s2


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC5926858.2s     Page GR-3

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

N-167



RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 11/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.
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Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CPS-SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST CLOSURE:  Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases
UST cases that are being considered for closure by either the State Water Resources Control Board or the Executive
Director have been posted for a 60-day public comment period. UST Case Closures being proposed for consideration
by the State Water Resources Control Board. These are primarily UST cases that meet closure criteria under the
decisional framework in State Water Board Resolution No. 92-49 and other Board orders. UST Case Closures proposed
for consideration by the Executive Director pursuant to State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0061. These are
cases that meet the criteria of the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. UST Case Closure Review Denials and Approved
Orders.
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Date of Government Version: 09/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-7844
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MILITARY UST SITES:  Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military ust sites

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.
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Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
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WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS HAZ WASTE:  CERS HAZ WASTE
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous
Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.
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Date of Government Version: 10/21/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  CalEPA
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
A listing of PFAS contaminated sites included in the GeoTracker database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Site Listing
Aboveground storage tank sites

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERS TANKS:  California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2020
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 09/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 370

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 08/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.
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Date of Government Version: 09/17/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CUPA LIVERMORE-PLEASANTON:  CUPA Facility Listing
list of facilities associated with the various CUPA programs in Livermore-Pleasanton
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Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Telephone:  925-454-2361
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2019
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:  South Coast Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the South Coast Air Quality Management District

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  South Coast Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  909-396-3211
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN AVAQMD:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  661-723-8070
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICE:  ICE
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 11/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 09/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC GEO:  Underground Injection Control Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Underground control injection sites

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  State Water Resource Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water boards review found that
more than one-third of the region’s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MILITARY PRIV SITES:  Military Privatized Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military privatized sites

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROJECT:  Project Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Projects sites
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Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDR:  Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
In general, the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Program (sometimes also referred to as the "Non Chapter
15 (Non 15) Program") regulates point discharges that are exempt pursuant to Subsection 20090 of Title 27 and
not subject to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Exemptions from Title 27 may be granted for nine categories
of discharges (e.g., sewage, wastewater, etc.) that meet, and continue to meet, the preconditions listed for
each specific exemption. The scope of the WDRs Program also includes the discharge of wastes classified as inert,
pursuant to section 20230 of Title 27.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5810
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CIWQS:  California Integrated Water Quality System
The California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) is a computer system used by the State and Regional Water
Quality Control Boards to track information about places of environmental interest, manage permits and other orders,
track inspections, and manage violations and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-794-4977
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS:  CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data
The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal database combines data about environmentally regulated sites and facilities in
California into a single database. It combines data from a variety of state and federal databases, and provides
an overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs for any given location in California.
These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state and federal cleanups, impacted ground and surface
waters, and toxic materials

Date of Government Version: 10/21/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2020
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NON-CASE INFO:  Non-Case Information Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Non-Case Information sites

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER OIL GAS:  Other Oil & Gas Projects Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Other Oil & Gas Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PROD WATER PONDS:  Produced Water Ponds Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Produced water ponds sites

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAMPLING POINT:  Sampling Point ? Public Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Sampling point - public sites

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WELL STIM PROJ:  Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
Includes areas of groundwater monitoring plans, a depiction of the monitoring network, and the facilities, boundaries,
and subsurface characteristics of the oilfield and the features (oil and gas wells, produced water ponds, UIC
wells, water supply wells, etc?) being monitored

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

CS ALAMEDA:  Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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UST ALAMEDA:  Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2047
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA AMADOR:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA BUTTE:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA CALVERAS:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA COLUSA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:
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SL CONTRA COSTA:  Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA DEL NORTE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA EL DORADO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA FRESNO:  CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GLENN COUNTY:

CUPA GLENN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  830-934-6500
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:
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CUPA HUMBOLDT:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 07/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA IMPERIAL:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA INYO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/04/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

UST KERN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA KINGS:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:
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CUPA LAKE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LASSEN COUNTY:

CUPA LASSEN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Lassen County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-251-8528
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

AOCONCERN:  Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office. Date
of Government Version: 3/30/2009 Exide Site area is a cleanup plan of lead-impacted soil surrounding the former
Exide Facility as designated by the DTSC. Date of Government Version: 7/17/2017

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS LOS ANGELES:  HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LF LOS ANGELES:  List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF LOS ANGELES CITY:  City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LOS ANGELES AST:  Active & Inactive AST Inventory
A listing of active & inactive above ground petroleum storage tank site locations, located in the City of Los
Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE:  Methane Producing Landfills
This data was created on April 30, 2012 to represent known disposal sites in Los Angeles County that may produce
and emanate methane gas. The shapefile contains disposal sites within Los Angeles County that once accepted degradable
refuse material. Information used to create this data was extracted from a landfill survey performed by County
Engineers (Major Waste System Map, 1973) as well as historical records from CalRecycle, Regional Water Quality
Control Board, and Los Angeles County Department of Public Health

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Los Angeles County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-6973
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOS ANGELES HM:  Active & Inactive Hazardous Materials Inventory
A listing of active & inactive hazardous materials facility locations, located in the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES UST:  Active & Inactive UST Inventory
A listing of active & inactive underground storage tank site locations and underground storage tank historical
sites, located in the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SITE MIT LOS ANGELES:  Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST EL SEGUNDO:  City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UST LONG BEACH:  City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2019
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST TORRANCE:  City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA MADERA:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

UST MARIN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-473-6647
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA MERCED:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2020
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

TC5926858.2s     Page GR-40

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

N-204



CUPA MONO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA MONTEREY:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

LUST NAPA:  Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST NAPA:  Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA NEVADA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

IND_SITE ORANGE:  List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.
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Date of Government Version: 07/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2019
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

MS PLACER:  Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PLUMAS COUNTY:

CUPA PLUMAS:  CUPA Facility List
Plumas County CUPA Program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Plumas County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-283-6355
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

LUST RIVERSIDE:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UST RIVERSIDE:  Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2020
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS SACRAMENTO:  Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML SACRAMENTO:  Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BENITO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN BENITO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  San Benito County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO:  Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:
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HMMD SAN DIEGO:  Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 09/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF SAN DIEGO:  Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:  Local Oversight Program Listing
A listing of all LOP release sites that are or were under the County of San Diego’s jurisdiction. Included are
closed or transferred cases, open cases, and cases that did not have a case type indicated. The cases without
a case type are mostly complaints; however, some of them could be LOP cases.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  858-505-6874
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO SAM:  Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

LUST SAN FRANCISCO:  Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST SAN FRANCISCO:  Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.
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Date of Government Version: 08/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

UST SAN JOAQUIN:  San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

BI SAN MATEO:  Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 09/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST SAN MATEO:  Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA BARBARA:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:
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CUPA SANTA CLARA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST SANTA CLARA:  HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST SANTA CLARA:  LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN JOSE HAZMAT:  Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CRUZ:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA SHASTA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:
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LUST SOLANO:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST SOLANO:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

CUPA SONOMA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SONOMA:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STANISLAUS COUNTY:

CUPA STANISLAUS:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Stanislaus County Department of Ennvironmental Protection
Telephone:  209-525-6751
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SUTTER COUNTY:

UST SUTTER:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Sutter County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TEHAMA COUNTY:
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CUPA TEHAMA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Tehama County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-527-8020
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRINITY COUNTY:

CUPA TRINITY:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  760-352-0381
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TULARE COUNTY:

CUPA TULARE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa program facilities

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  559-624-7400
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA TUOLUMNE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

BWT VENTURA:  Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF VENTURA:  Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.
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Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST VENTURA:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MED WASTE VENTURA:  Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST VENTURA:  Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

UST YOLO:  Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 09/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA YUBA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411
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Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5619058 FONTANA, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1054 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3767883.2UTM Y (Meters): 
459694.9UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.436707 - 117˚ 26’ 12.15’’Longitude (West): 
34.052634 - 34˚ 3’ 9.48’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

FONTANA, CA 92337
11016 SIERRA AVE
CHAFFEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(f

t)
E

le
va

tio
n 

(f
t)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 1054 ft.

North South

West East

147313821280

12381120

1092

1061

1049

1048

1054

1059

1065

1070

1076

1082

1089

1098

1105

1123
1028

1031

1034

1037

1039

1042

1045

1049

1051

1054

1055

1055

1055

1055

1055

1056

1054

1051

1046

General SSWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapFONTANA

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06071C8665H  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06071C8658H  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06071C8654H  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06071C8666H  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand59 inches18 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sand18 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

DELHISoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile North1000   4
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCADWR8000006533   A2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000140409   3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWUSGS40000140230   A1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          291.20Feet below surface:          1998-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          292.59Feet below surface:          1998-10-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          291.43Feet below surface:          1999-04-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          293.16Feet below surface:          1999-10-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          294.13Feet below surface:          2000-04-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          295.97Feet below surface:          2000-10-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          296.10Feet below surface:          2001-04-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          298.41Feet below surface:          2001-10-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          300.54Feet below surface:          2002-04-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          303.13Feet below surface:          2002-10-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          304.66Feet below surface:          2003-04-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          306.44Feet below surface:          2003-10-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          308.02Feet below surface:          2004-04-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          310.30Feet below surface:
          2004-10-26Level reading date:                                                  448Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          492Well Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          001S005W30L001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

A1
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000140230FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          281.75Feet below surface:          1987-12-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          281.22Feet below surface:          1988-06-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          281.86Feet below surface:          1988-11-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          282.30Feet below surface:          1989-09-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          282.86Feet below surface:          1989-11-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          282.24Feet below surface:          1990-06-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          284.93Feet below surface:          1990-11-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          286.00Feet below surface:          1991-06-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          287.55Feet below surface:          1991-12-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          288.06Feet below surface:          1992-06-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          288.68Feet below surface:          1992-10-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          288.97Feet below surface:          1993-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          290.96Feet below surface:          1993-10-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          290.50Feet below surface:          1994-04-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          290.80Feet below surface:          1994-10-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          290.78Feet below surface:          1995-04-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          291.73Feet below surface:          1995-10-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          290.33Feet below surface:          1996-04-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          291.44Feet below surface:          1996-10-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          290.95Feet below surface:          1997-04-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          292.13Feet below surface:          1997-10-29Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          304.8Feet below surface:          1982-07-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          296.8Feet below surface:          1982-10-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          300.8Feet below surface:          1983-01-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          299.8Feet below surface:          1983-05-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          299.3Feet below surface:          1983-07-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          299.3Feet below surface:          1983-07-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          298.8Feet below surface:          1983-10-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          296.3Feet below surface:          1984-04-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          292.7Feet below surface:          1984-12-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          292.8Feet below surface:          1985-03-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          289.9Feet below surface:          1985-06-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          288.4Feet below surface:          1985-08-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          287.5Feet below surface:          1986-01-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          285.70Feet below surface:          1986-01-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          286.4Feet below surface:          1986-04-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          289.66Feet below surface:          1986-06-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          286.0Feet below surface:          1986-06-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          286.4Feet below surface:          1986-09-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          285.2Feet below surface:          1986-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          285.4Feet below surface:          1987-03-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          279.3Feet below surface:          1987-05-04Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

N-227



TC5926858.2s   Page A-12

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          309.8Feet below surface:          1979-01-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          308.8Feet below surface:          1979-02-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          306.8Feet below surface:          1979-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          306.8Feet below surface:          1979-04-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          307.8Feet below surface:          1979-05-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          306.8Feet below surface:          1979-06-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          308.8Feet below surface:          1979-07-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          309.8Feet below surface:          1979-08-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          309.8Feet below surface:          1979-09-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          310.8Feet below surface:          1979-10-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          307.8Feet below surface:          1979-11-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1979-12-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          306.8Feet below surface:          1980-03-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1980-04-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          307.8Feet below surface:          1980-06-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          307.8Feet below surface:          1980-09-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          304.8Feet below surface:          1981-04-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          301.8Feet below surface:          1981-10-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          303.8Feet below surface:          1981-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1982-03-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          303.8Feet below surface:          1982-04-05Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          304.8Feet below surface:          1977-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          304.8Feet below surface:          1977-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          304.8Feet below surface:          1977-07-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1977-08-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1977-09-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1977-10-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          304.8Feet below surface:          1977-11-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          304.8Feet below surface:          1977-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          304.8Feet below surface:          1978-01-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1978-02-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1978-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1978-04-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1978-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          304.8Feet below surface:          1978-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1978-07-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1978-08-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          309.8Feet below surface:          1978-09-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          311.8Feet below surface:          1978-10-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          310.8Feet below surface:          1978-11-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          308.8Feet below surface:          1978-12-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          307.8Feet below surface:          1978-12-31Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          298.4Feet below surface:          1972-10-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          297.3Feet below surface:          1972-11-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          297.6Feet below surface:          1972-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          297.3Feet below surface:          1973-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          297.1Feet below surface:          1973-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          300.3Feet below surface:          1973-09-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          302.8Feet below surface:          1974-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          302.0Feet below surface:          1975-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          301.8Feet below surface:          1975-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          300.8Feet below surface:          1975-09-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          302.8Feet below surface:          1975-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          302.8Feet below surface:          1976-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          302.8Feet below surface:          1976-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1976-08-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1976-09-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1976-10-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1976-11-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          304.8Feet below surface:          1977-01-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          304.8Feet below surface:          1977-02-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          305.8Feet below surface:          1977-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          304.8Feet below surface:          1977-04-01Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          294.3Feet below surface:          1968-06-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          294.4Feet below surface:          1968-09-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          295.3Feet below surface:          1968-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          295.7Feet below surface:          1969-03-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          296.3Feet below surface:          1969-06-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          296.0Feet below surface:          1969-07-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          296.5Feet below surface:          1969-09-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          296.8Feet below surface:          1969-12-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          297.1Feet below surface:          1970-03-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          296.6Feet below surface:          1970-06-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          297.7Feet below surface:          1970-09-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          298.3Feet below surface:          1970-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          298.0Feet below surface:          1971-03-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          297.8Feet below surface:          1971-07-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          298.3Feet below surface:          1971-10-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          298.3Feet below surface:          1972-01-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          298.3Feet below surface:          1972-03-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          298.8Feet below surface:          1972-05-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          298.3Feet below surface:          1972-06-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          297.8Feet below surface:          1972-08-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          297.6Feet below surface:          1972-09-01Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          271.33Feet below surface:          1961-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          272.8Feet below surface:          1962-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          273.4Feet below surface:          1962-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          274.4Feet below surface:          1962-08-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          275.8Feet below surface:          1962-12-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          279.2Feet below surface:          1963-03-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          277.6Feet below surface:          1963-06-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          277.5Feet below surface:          1963-09-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          277.5Feet below surface:          1963-11-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          280.8Feet below surface:          1964-03-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          281.5Feet below surface:          1964-06-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          282.0Feet below surface:          1964-08-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          283.8Feet below surface:          1964-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          285.1Feet below surface:          1965-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          286.6Feet below surface:          1965-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          291.8Feet below surface:          1966-12-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          292.2Feet below surface:          1967-03-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          293.3Feet below surface:          1967-06-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          294.0Feet below surface:          1967-09-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          294.1Feet below surface:          1967-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          294.5Feet below surface:          1968-03-04Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          260.1Feet below surface:          1957-11-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          261.1Feet below surface:          1957-12-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          260.1Feet below surface:          1958-01-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          259.6Feet below surface:          1958-03-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          261.7Feet below surface:          1958-03-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          261.4Feet below surface:          1958-04-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          262.1Feet below surface:          1958-05-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          261.7Feet below surface:          1958-06-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          262.5Feet below surface:          1958-08-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          262.7Feet below surface:          1958-12-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          263.2Feet below surface:          1959-03-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          263.2Feet below surface:          1959-06-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          264.2Feet below surface:          1959-09-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          264.5Feet below surface:          1959-12-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          265.3Feet below surface:          1960-03-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          265.8Feet below surface:          1960-06-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          267.1Feet below surface:          1960-09-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          267.6Feet below surface:          1960-12-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          267.8Feet below surface:          1961-03-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          269.4Feet below surface:          1961-06-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          270.6Feet below surface:          1961-09-01Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
257.3Feet below surface:1956-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
256.1Feet below surface:1956-06-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
265.8Feet below surface:1956-07-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
267.4Feet below surface:1956-08-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
266.4Feet below surface:1956-09-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
257.3Feet below surface:1956-09-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
251.4Feet below surface:1956-11-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          262.0Feet below surface:          1956-12-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          257.9Feet below surface:          1956-12-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          258.4Feet below surface:          1957-01-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          258.3Feet below surface:          1957-02-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          258.1Feet below surface:          1957-03-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          258.5Feet below surface:          1957-04-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          260.0Feet below surface:          1957-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          258.6Feet below surface:          1957-05-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          260.2Feet below surface:          1957-06-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          259.5Feet below surface:          1957-07-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          259.3Feet below surface:          1957-08-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          260.5Feet below surface:          1957-08-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          259.6Feet below surface:          1957-09-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          259.7Feet below surface:          1957-10-01Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
251.7Feet below surface:1954-12-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
253.0Feet below surface:1954-12-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
253.0Feet below surface:1955-02-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
253.4Feet below surface:1955-03-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
253.1Feet below surface:1955-03-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
253.4Feet below surface:1955-03-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
253.4Feet below surface:1955-05-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
250.5Feet below surface:1955-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
254.0Feet below surface:1955-07-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
250.4Feet below surface:1955-08-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
261.4Feet below surface:1955-09-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
251.4Feet below surface:1955-09-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
267.9Feet below surface:1955-10-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
268.7Feet below surface:1955-11-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
262.4Feet below surface:1955-12-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
251.8Feet below surface:1955-12-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
267.4Feet below surface:1956-01-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
262.3Feet below surface:1956-02-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
255.3Feet below surface:1956-03-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
269.4Feet below surface:1956-03-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
266.1Feet below surface:1956-05-07Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
255.6Feet below surface:1953-05-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
254.7Feet below surface:1953-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
250.6Feet below surface:1953-06-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
260.7Feet below surface:1953-07-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
251.7Feet below surface:1953-08-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
251.4Feet below surface:1953-09-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
251.6Feet below surface:1953-09-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
251.8Feet below surface:1953-11-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
252.3Feet below surface:1954-01-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
251.9Feet below surface:1954-02-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
251.8Feet below surface:1954-03-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
251.7Feet below surface:1954-04-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
253.5Feet below surface:1954-05-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
252.3Feet below surface:1954-06-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
252.2Feet below surface:1954-07-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
255.4Feet below surface:1954-08-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
252.7Feet below surface:1954-08-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
253.0Feet below surface:1954-09-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
252.9Feet below surface:1954-10-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
253.1Feet below surface:1954-11-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
253.3Feet below surface:1954-12-01Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
249.6Feet below surface:1951-11-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
249.5Feet below surface:1951-12-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
249.8Feet below surface:1952-02-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
249.9Feet below surface:1952-03-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
249.7Feet below surface:1952-04-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
249.8Feet below surface:1952-05-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
249.0Feet below surface:1952-06-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
249.7Feet below surface:1952-06-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
249.8Feet below surface:1952-07-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
250.4Feet below surface:1952-08-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
250.4Feet below surface:1952-09-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
250.4Feet below surface:1952-09-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
251.7Feet below surface:1952-10-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
254.6Feet below surface:1952-10-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
250.4Feet below surface:1952-12-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
250.8Feet below surface:1953-01-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
250.7Feet below surface:1953-02-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
250.2Feet below surface:1953-02-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
250.7Feet below surface:1953-03-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
250.2Feet below surface:1953-03-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
250.8Feet below surface:1953-04-03Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.7Feet below surface:1949-11-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
245.3Feet below surface:1949-12-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
245.0Feet below surface:1950-01-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
245.1Feet below surface:1950-03-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
244.7Feet below surface:1950-04-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
242.0Feet below surface:1950-06-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
245.9Feet below surface:1950-08-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.4Feet below surface:1950-09-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.6Feet below surface:1950-10-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.8Feet below surface:1950-11-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
248.6Feet below surface:1950-12-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
254.5Feet below surface:1951-01-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
248.2Feet below surface:1951-02-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
248.0Feet below surface:1951-03-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.8Feet below surface:1951-04-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
248.0Feet below surface:1951-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.6Feet below surface:1951-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
249.5Feet below surface:1951-07-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
249.1Feet below surface:1951-08-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
249.0Feet below surface:1951-09-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
251.1Feet below surface:1951-10-01Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
244.4Feet below surface:1946-01-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
244.1Feet below surface:1946-02-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
244.0Feet below surface:1946-03-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.8Feet below surface:1946-11-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.2Feet below surface:1947-02-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.0Feet below surface:1947-03-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
242.5Feet below surface:1947-06-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.0Feet below surface:1947-09-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
242.9Feet below surface:1947-12-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
242.0Feet below surface:1947-12-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
242.5Feet below surface:1948-02-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
242.2Feet below surface:1948-03-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
242.0Feet below surface:1948-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.7Feet below surface:1948-09-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
244.0Feet below surface:1948-11-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.8Feet below surface:1949-01-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.8Feet below surface:1949-02-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.7Feet below surface:1949-03-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.8Feet below surface:1949-04-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.5Feet below surface:1949-05-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.9Feet below surface:1949-08-29Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.8Feet below surface:1942-12-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.8Feet below surface:1942-12-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.5Feet below surface:1943-03-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.2Feet below surface:1943-04-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.1Feet below surface:1943-05-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.2Feet below surface:1943-06-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.7Feet below surface:1943-09-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.4Feet below surface:1943-11-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.4Feet below surface:1943-12-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.7Feet below surface:1944-03-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.4Feet below surface:1944-04-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.3Feet below surface:1944-06-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
245.9Feet below surface:1944-09-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
245.7Feet below surface:1944-11-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
245.5Feet below surface:1944-12-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
245.1Feet below surface:1945-02-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
245.3Feet below surface:1945-03-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
245.1Feet below surface:1945-03-19Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
244.4Feet below surface:1945-06-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
244.8Feet below surface:1945-08-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
244.6Feet below surface:1945-12-04Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.6Feet below surface:1939-12-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.7Feet below surface:1940-01-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.4Feet below surface:1940-01-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.6Feet below surface:1940-02-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.4Feet below surface:1940-03-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.2Feet below surface:1940-04-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.1Feet below surface:1940-05-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.9Feet below surface:1940-06-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
248.2Feet below surface:1940-09-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.2Feet below surface:1941-01-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.4Feet below surface:1941-01-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.2Feet below surface:1941-03-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.0Feet below surface:1941-06-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.1Feet below surface:1941-09-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.7Feet below surface:1941-11-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.9Feet below surface:1941-12-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.6Feet below surface:1942-03-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.5Feet below surface:1942-04-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.7Feet below surface:1942-05-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.8Feet below surface:1942-09-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.8Feet below surface:1942-12-01Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.1Feet below surface:1937-10-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.1Feet below surface:1937-11-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.2Feet below surface:1937-12-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.9Feet below surface:1938-01-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.0Feet below surface:1938-02-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.8Feet below surface:1938-02-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.8Feet below surface:1938-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.8Feet below surface:1938-06-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.8Feet below surface:1938-07-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.2Feet below surface:1939-01-19Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.4Feet below surface:1939-02-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.5Feet below surface:1939-03-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.6Feet below surface:1939-04-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.7Feet below surface:1939-04-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.6Feet below surface:1939-05-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.8Feet below surface:1939-06-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.9Feet below surface:1939-07-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.2Feet below surface:1939-08-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.6Feet below surface:1939-09-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
248.0Feet below surface:1939-11-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.7Feet below surface:1939-11-24Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
239.8Feet below surface:1934-04-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
240.0Feet below surface:1934-05-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
241.5Feet below surface:1934-10-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
242.5Feet below surface:1934-12-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
242.8Feet below surface:1935-04-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
242.0Feet below surface:1935-04-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
242.8Feet below surface:1935-05-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.0Feet below surface:1935-07-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.4Feet below surface:1935-09-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.6Feet below surface:1935-12-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.8Feet below surface:1936-01-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
243.7Feet below surface:1936-04-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
245.1Feet below surface:1936-07-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.2Feet below surface:1936-09-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.6Feet below surface:1936-12-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.6Feet below surface:1937-01-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.6Feet below surface:1937-05-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.5Feet below surface:1937-06-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.8Feet below surface:1937-07-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
246.7Feet below surface:1937-08-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
247.2Feet below surface:1937-09-06Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
229.0Feet below surface:1929-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
230.1Feet below surface:1929-06-19Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
230.8Feet below surface:1929-07-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
231.6Feet below surface:1929-08-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
230.3Feet below surface:1929-09-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
232.5Feet below surface:1929-10-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
232.8Feet below surface:1929-11-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
232.4Feet below surface:1930-06-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
234.9Feet below surface:1930-10-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
234.0Feet below surface:1931-03-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
234.7Feet below surface:1931-05-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
234.7Feet below surface:1931-05-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
236.8Feet below surface:1931-08-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
237.0Feet below surface:1931-11-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
237.4Feet below surface:1931-12-19Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
237.0Feet below surface:1932-04-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
237.8Feet below surface:1932-09-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
237.0Feet below surface:1932-09-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
237.5Feet below surface:1933-01-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
238.0Feet below surface:1933-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
239.0Feet below surface:1933-12-15Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
227.3Feet below surface:1927-08-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
227.2Feet below surface:1927-09-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
226.8Feet below surface:1927-10-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
226.9Feet below surface:1927-11-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
226.9Feet below surface:1927-12-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
226.9Feet below surface:1928-01-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
226.6Feet below surface:1928-02-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
226.5Feet below surface:1928-03-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
226.2Feet below surface:1928-04-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
226.4Feet below surface:1928-05-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
227.1Feet below surface:1928-06-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
228.1Feet below surface:1928-07-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
228.8Feet below surface:1928-08-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
228.4Feet below surface:1928-08-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
229.6Feet below surface:1928-09-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
229.5Feet below surface:1928-11-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
229.7Feet below surface:1928-12-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
229.5Feet below surface:1929-01-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
228.9Feet below surface:1929-02-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
229.4Feet below surface:1929-03-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
229.0Feet below surface:1929-04-03Level reading date:
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          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

3
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000140409FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          ChinoBasin Name:
          0Well Depth:          UnknownWell Type:
          UnknownWell Use:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          26603Station ID:          01S05W30L001SState Well #:

A2
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR8000006533CA WELLS

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
240.3Feet below surface:1912-06-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
240.0Feet below surface:1912-07-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
240.0Feet below surface:1912-10-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
242.0Feet below surface:1914-03-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
240.6Feet below surface:1915-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
239.8Feet below surface:1916-04-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
237.3Feet below surface:1917-03-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
233.9Feet below surface:1918-04-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
232.0Feet below surface:1919-04-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
233.7Feet below surface:1919-04-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
232.9Feet below surface:1919-10-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
255.8Feet below surface:1922-07-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
225.4Feet below surface:1924-10-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
225.7Feet below surface:1926-02-11Level reading date:
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Not ReportedComment 7:
Not ReportedComment 6:Not ReportedComment 5:
Not ReportedComment 4:Not ReportedComment 3:
Not ReportedComment 2:Not ReportedComment 1:
IRStatus:8Precision:
1172600.0Longitude:340400.0Latitude:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation ty:WELL 02 - INACTIVESource nam:
GWater type:3610028System no:
TANUser id:13District:
36County:3610028001Frds no:
01S/05W-20D01 SPrim sta c:1000Seq:

4
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

1000CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          281.6Feet below surface:          1928-04-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          336.25Feet below surface:          1955-10-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          359.7Feet below surface:          1971-07-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          359.7Feet below surface:          1971-10-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          359.7Feet below surface:          1972-01-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          359.7Feet below surface:          1972-03-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          359.7Feet below surface:          1973-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          337.14Feet below surface:          1987-08-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          337.05Feet below surface:          1987-12-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          336.37Feet below surface:          1988-06-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          338.97Feet below surface:
          1989-11-30Level reading date:                                                  11Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          761Well Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          19240919Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          001S005W19J001SMonitor Location:
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BLOOMINGTONArea serve:
873Connection:6800Pop serv:
Not ReportedZip ext:92316Zip:
CAState:BLOOMINGTONCity:
9715 ALDER AVEAddress:Not ReportedHqname:
Marygold MwcSystem nam:3610028System no:
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.678 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 18

Federal Area Radon Information for SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SAN BERNARDINO County:  2 

0392337

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC5926858.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

California Earthquake Fault Lines
Source:  California Division of Mines and Geology
The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines prepared in 1975 by the

United State Geological Survey. Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and
Geology.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 916-210-8558
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.
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EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Chaffey Community College

11016 Sierra Ave

Fontana, CA 92337

Inquiry Number:

January 08, 2020

5926858.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com
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2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP

2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1990 1"=500' Flight Date: August 29, 1990 USDA

1985 1"=500' Flight Date: September 13, 1985 USDA

1975 1"=500' Flight Date: December 01, 1975 USGS

1967 1"=500' Flight Date: May 15, 1967 USDA

1959 1"=500' Flight Date: October 15, 1959 USDA

1953 1"=500' Flight Date: January 31, 1953 USDA

1948 1"=500' Flight Date: July 10, 1948 USGS

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: May 27, 1938 USDA

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 01/08/20

Chaffey Community College

Site Name: Client Name:

Geocon Geotechnical & Env
11016 Sierra Ave 3303 North San Fernando Blvd.
Fontana, CA 92337 Burbank, CA 91504
EDR Inquiry # 5926858.8 Contact: Adrian Escobar

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Chaffey Community College

11016 Sierra Ave

Fontana, CA 92337

January 07, 2020

5926858.4
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2012

1980

1975

1973

1967

1954

1953

1943

1942

1901

1898

1896

01/07/20

Chaffey Community College Geocon Geotechnical & Env
11016 Sierra Ave 3303 North San Fernando Blvd.
Fontana, CA 92337 Burbank, CA 91504

5926858.4 Adrian Escobar

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Geocon Geotechnical & Env were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to
assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo
Map Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

NA 34.052634 34° 3' 9" North

T2746-99-10B Chaffey College -117.436707 -117° 26' 12" West
Zone 11 North
459695.80
3768077.97
1053.00' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2012 Source Sheets

2012
Fontana

7.5-minute, 24000

1980 Source Sheets

1980
Fontana

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1978

1975 Source Sheets

1975
SAN BERNARDINO

15-minute, 50000

1973 Source Sheets

1973
Fontana

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1973
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1967 Source Sheets

1967
Fontana

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1966

1954 Source Sheets

1954
San Bernardino

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1952

1953 Source Sheets

1953
Fontana

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1952

1943 Source Sheets

1943
Fontana

7.5-minute, 31680
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1942 Source Sheets

1942
SAN BERNARDINO

15-minute, 50000

1901 Source Sheets

1901
San Bernardino

15-minute, 62500

1898 Source Sheets

1898
San Bernardino

15-minute, 62500

1896 Source Sheets

1896
San Bernardino

15-minute, 62500
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2012

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Chaffey Community College
11016 Sierra Ave
Fontana, CA 92337
Geocon Geotechnical & Env

TP, Fontana, 2012, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-
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1980

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Chaffey Community College
11016 Sierra Ave
Fontana, CA 92337
Geocon Geotechnical & Env

TP, Fontana, 1980, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-
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1975
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Chaffey Community College
11016 Sierra Ave
Fontana, CA 92337
Geocon Geotechnical & Env

TP, SAN BERNARDINO, 1975, 15-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-
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1973
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Chaffey Community College
11016 Sierra Ave
Fontana, CA 92337
Geocon Geotechnical & Env

TP, Fontana, 1973, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-
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1967

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Chaffey Community College
11016 Sierra Ave
Fontana, CA 92337
Geocon Geotechnical & Env

TP, Fontana, 1967, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-
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1954

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Chaffey Community College
11016 Sierra Ave
Fontana, CA 92337
Geocon Geotechnical & Env

TP, San Bernardino, 1954, 15-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-
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1953
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Chaffey Community College
11016 Sierra Ave
Fontana, CA 92337
Geocon Geotechnical & Env

TP, Fontana, 1953, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).
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Chaffey Community College
11016 Sierra Ave
Fontana, CA 92337
Geocon Geotechnical & Env

TP, Fontana, 1943, 7.5-minute
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CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).
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1942
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Chaffey Community College
11016 Sierra Ave
Fontana, CA 92337
Geocon Geotechnical & Env

TP, SAN BERNARDINO, 1942, 15-minute
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This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).
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Chaffey Community College
11016 Sierra Ave
Fontana, CA 92337
Geocon Geotechnical & Env

TP, San Bernardino, 1901, 15-minute
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This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).
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Chaffey Community College
11016 Sierra Ave
Fontana, CA 92337
Geocon Geotechnical & Env

TP, San Bernardino, 1898, 15-minute
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TP, San Bernardino, 1896, 15-minute
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Chaffey Community College

11016 Sierra Ave
Fontana, CA 92337

Inquiry Number: 5926858.5
January 08, 2020

The EDR-City Directory Abstract

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

City Directory Images

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1922 through 2014.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and 
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2014 EDR Digital Archive - X X -

2010 EDR Digital Archive - X X -

2008 Haines  Company, Inc. - X X -

Haines  Company, Inc. X X X -

2003 Haines & Co Publishers - X X -

Haines & Co Publishers X X X -

2002 SBC PACIFIC BELL - X X -

SBC PACIFIC BELL X X X -

1996 GTE - - - -

1995 GTE Directories - - - -

1991 GTE California Incorporated - - X -

GTE California Incorporated X - X -

5926858- 5 Page 1
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

1990 GTE California Incorporated - - X -

Pacific Bell X - X -

1985 GTE - - - -

1981 General Telephone Company of 
California

- - - -

1980 GTE - - - -

1975 Pacific Telephone Co - X X -

Pacific Telephone Co X X X -

1970 General Telephone Company of 
California

- - - -

1965 Luskey Brothers & Co - X X -

Luskey Brothers & Co X X X -

1964 Luskey Brothers & Co - - - -

1961 Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers - - - -

1960 Luskey Brothers & Co Publishers - X X -

1956 General Telephone Company Publishers - - - -

1955 The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co - X X -

The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co X X X -

1951 Los Angeles Directory Co Publishers - - - -

1950 The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co - - - -

1949 San Bernardino Directory Co. Publishers - - - -

1946 Los Angeles Directory Company 
Publishers

- - - -

1945 Southern Califronia Telephone Company - - - -

1942 San Bernardino Directory Co Publisher - - - -

1941 Associated Telephone Company Limited - - - -

1940 Los Angeles Directory Co. - - - -

1938 Los Angeles Directory Co. - - - -

1936 San Bernardino Directory Co Publisher - - - -

1934 Los Angeles Directory Co. - - - -

1931 Los Angeles Directory Co. - - - -

1930 San Bernardino Directory Co Publisher - - - -

1926 Los Angeles Directory Co. - - - -

1923 Los Angeles Directory Company - - - -

1922 R.L. Polk & Co Publishers - - - -

5926858- 5 Page 2
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

11016 Sierra Ave
Fontana, CA   92337

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

SIERRA

11016  SIERRA

Year Uses Source

1975 Mieysak Henry Pacific Telephone Co

Mizysak Mary Pacific Telephone Co

1955 Mizysak Henry C The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co

SIERRA AVE

11016  SIERRA AVE

Year Uses Source

2008 CRULL Mary Haines  Company, Inc.

2003 CATREN Jeffrey Haines & Co Publishers

MIZYSAK Henry Haines & Co Publishers

2002 Catren Jeffrey SBC PACIFIC BELL

1991 Catren Jeff & Mary GTE California Incorporated

1990 Catren Jeff & Mary Pacific Bell

1965 Mizysak Henry Dorothy dectective Sn B Cou 
h

Luskey Brothers & Co

5926858- 5 Page 3
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

GREEN ASH ST

16945  GREEN ASH ST

Year Uses Source

2008 OSBORNE Dennis Haines  Company, Inc.

16953  GREEN ASH ST

Year Uses Source

2008 ROMO Maria Haines  Company, Inc.

16961  GREEN ASH ST

Year Uses Source

2008 ECHETA Osmond Haines  Company, Inc.

Green Ash St

16969  Green Ash St

Year Uses Source

2010 A VALENCIA HOME CARE INC EDR Digital Archive

GREEN ASH ST

16969  GREEN ASH ST

Year Uses Source

2008 PREMDAS Julius Haines  Company, Inc.

Green Ash St

16977  Green Ash St

Year Uses Source

2014 TANGEN ENGINEERING ENTERPRISES EDR Digital Archive

GREEN ASH ST

16977  GREEN ASH ST

Year Uses Source

2008 RICO Consuelo Haines  Company, Inc.

5926858- 5 Page 4
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

16985  GREEN ASH ST

Year Uses Source

2008 DUONG Tri Haines  Company, Inc.

16993  GREEN ASH ST

Year Uses Source

2008 MUNOZ Sergio Haines  Company, Inc.

POST OAK LN

16935  POST OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 CABRAL Anna Haines  Company, Inc.

Post Oak Ln

16943  Post Oak Ln

Year Uses Source

2014 MARTINS TRUCKING EDR Digital Archive

2010 MARTINS TRUCKING EDR Digital Archive

POST OAK LN

16943  POST OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 GARCIA Martin Haines  Company, Inc.

16944  POST OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 CHANG Jum Haines  Company, Inc.

16951  POST OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 DACANAY Joey Haines  Company, Inc.

RODAS Rudy Haines  Company, Inc.

Post Oak Ln

16952  Post Oak Ln

Year Uses Source

2014 HOT BUTTERED ENTERTAINMENT EDR Digital Archive

2010 HOT BUTTERED ENTERTAINMENT EDR Digital Archive

5926858- 5 Page 5
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

POST OAK LN

16952  POST OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 PREPUSE Richard N Haines  Company, Inc.

16960  POST OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 SCOTT Lauren Haines  Company, Inc.

16968  POST OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 LINE Jerry Haines  Company, Inc.

16971  POST OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 VASQUEZ Mark Haines  Company, Inc.

16976  POST OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 GAMBOA Mario Haines  Company, Inc.

16979  POST OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 RIVERA Mirella Haines  Company, Inc.

16984  POST OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 VILLANUEVA Lucia Haines  Company, Inc.

16987  POST OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 HERNANDEZ Cesar Haines  Company, Inc.

16992  POST OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 BROCK Ronald Haines  Company, Inc.

16995  POST OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 MARROQUIN A Jorge Haines  Company, Inc.

5926858- 5 Page 6
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

S IERRA AVE

11056  S IERRA AVE

Year Uses Source

1975 Brenner Merle Pacific Telephone Co

SIERRA

11044  SIERRA

Year Uses Source

1975 Molzahn Maynard Pacific Telephone Co

11050  SIERRA

Year Uses Source

1975 Starn Wm F Pacific Telephone Co

11056  SIERRA

Year Uses Source

1955 Allen Richard The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co

11110  SIERRA

Year Uses Source

1955 Hauser Ed The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co

Sierra Ave

10918  Sierra Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 7-ELEVEN EDR Digital Archive

10926  Sierra Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 CORKYS KITCHEN & BAKERY EDR Digital Archive

10986  Sierra Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 DVA WIRELESS EDR Digital Archive

VE SIGNS INC EDR Digital Archive

PRESTIGE ANIMAL HOSPITAL EDR Digital Archive

GENTLEMENS BARBER CLUB EDR Digital Archive

5926858- 5 Page 7

N-296



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

SIERRA AVE

11044  SIERRA AVE

Year Uses Source

2008 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

2003 GASTON SALES KIM Myong Haines & Co Publishers

2002 Kim Myong SBC PACIFIC BELL

GASTON SALES SBC PACIFIC BELL

1960 VACANT Luskey Brothers & Co Publishers

11050  SIERRA AVE

Year Uses Source

2003 XXXX Haines & Co Publishers

1960 WF STARN V Luskey Brothers & Co Publishers

11056  SIERRA AVE

Year Uses Source

2003 MCCLOSKEY Betty Haines & Co Publishers

1965 Weaver Clarence Shirley 1wldr h Luskey Brothers & Co

1960 RR ALLEN a V Luskey Brothers & Co Publishers

ALLENS BOOK SHELF  V Luskey Brothers & Co Publishers

11110  SIERRA AVE

Year Uses Source

2003 XXXX Haines & Co Publishers

1960 LM QUINN V Luskey Brothers & Co Publishers

Sierra Ave

11117  Sierra Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 KIDS FAITH ACADEMY INC EDR Digital Archive

2010 KIDDIE ACADEMY OF FONTANA EDR Digital Archive

11121  Sierra Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 WALGREEN CO EDR Digital Archive

2010 WALGREEN CO EDR Digital Archive
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

White Oak Ln

10961  White Oak Ln

Year Uses Source

2010 BETTY FABIAN MACABABBAD ORGANI EDR Digital Archive

WHITE OAK LN

10961  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 MACABABBAD Botty Haines  Company, Inc.

10962  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 VAZQUEZ Efrain Haines  Company, Inc.

10965  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 CASEQUIN Jennifer Haines  Company, Inc.

10966  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 NASH Vanessa Haines  Company, Inc.

White Oak Ln

10971  White Oak Ln

Year Uses Source

2010 RAKKASAN RECORDS LLC EDR Digital Archive

WHITE OAK LN

10971  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 CORDOVA Adam Haines  Company, Inc.

10972  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 BACA Isaac Haines  Company, Inc.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

10979  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 HERNANDEZ Mario Haines  Company, Inc.

10980  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 MORENO Christy Haines  Company, Inc.

MAGALLAMES Hilda Haines  Company, Inc.

10987  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 RAMIREZ Marco Haines  Company, Inc.

10988  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 MITCHELL Jimmie Haines  Company, Inc.

10995  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 SINGH Gagandeep Haines  Company, Inc.

10996  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 MARTIN Jermaine Haines  Company, Inc.

11003  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 LEMELLE Karen Haines  Company, Inc.

White Oak Ln

11004  White Oak Ln

Year Uses Source

2010 LRC APPRAISALS EDR Digital Archive

WHITE OAK LN

11004  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 CHAVEZ Barbara Haines  Company, Inc.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

11011  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 BASDEN Louis Haines  Company, Inc.

11012  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 GURSSLIN Robert Haines  Company, Inc.

11019  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 ALEMU Amakelech Haines  Company, Inc.

11020  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

11028  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 DE Lopez Rosalilia Haines  Company, Inc.

11036  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 FAVOR Jonah Haines  Company, Inc.

11044  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 ROBBINS M Haines  Company, Inc.

11052  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 CASTRO Miguel Haines  Company, Inc.

JIMENEZ Rosalva Haines  Company, Inc.

11060  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 PADILLA Cecilia Haines  Company, Inc.

11068  WHITE OAK LN

Year Uses Source

2008 GUEVARA Leticia Haines  Company, Inc.
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

10918 Sierra Ave 2010, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

10926 Sierra Ave 2010, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

10961 White Oak Ln 2014, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

10961 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

10962 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

10965 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

10966 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

10971 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

10971 White Oak Ln 2014, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

10972 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

10979 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

10980 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

10986 Sierra Ave 2010, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

10987 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

10988 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

N-301



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

10995 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

10996 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11003 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11004 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11004 White Oak Ln 2014, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11011 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11012 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11019 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11020 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11028 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11036 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11044 SIERRA 2014, 2010, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11044 SIERRA AVE 2014, 2010, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964,  
1961, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936,  
1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11044 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11050 SIERRA 2014, 2010, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11050 SIERRA AVE 2014, 2010, 2008, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940,  
1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11052 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

N-302



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

11056 S IERRA AVE 2014, 2010, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11056 SIERRA 2014, 2010, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975,  
1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11056 SIERRA AVE 2014, 2010, 2008, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1964, 1961, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938,  
1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11060 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11068 WHITE OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11110 SIERRA 2014, 2010, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975,  
1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11110 SIERRA AVE 2014, 2010, 2008, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940,  
1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11117 Sierra Ave 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965,  
1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940,  
1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

11121 Sierra Ave 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965,  
1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940,  
1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16935 POST OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16943 POST OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16943 Post Oak Ln 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965,  
1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940,  
1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16944 POST OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16945 GREEN ASH ST 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16951 POST OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16952 POST OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16952 Post Oak Ln 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965,  
1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940,  
1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

N-303



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

16953 GREEN ASH ST 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16960 POST OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16961 GREEN ASH ST 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16968 POST OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16969 GREEN ASH ST 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16969 Green Ash St 2014, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16971 POST OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16976 POST OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16977 GREEN ASH ST 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16977 Green Ash St 2010, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16979 POST OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16984 POST OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16985 GREEN ASH ST 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16987 POST OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16992 POST OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16993 GREEN ASH ST 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

16995 POST OAK LN 2014, 2010, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,  
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922
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TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

11016 Sierra Ave 2014, 2010, 1996, 1995, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1970, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951,  
1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926,  
1923, 1922
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9.

E.

1_

4_

5.

2.

1.

What is the planned use of the propefty?

Do you know the pasi uses of the properry?

User euestionnaire

Are you a\^are olan) environmenlal cleanup Iiens againsl lheproperry lhal are filedor recorded under federat.lribat. srare or to.;t ta;?: 
;;'* 

,

Are,l ou aware ofany acli\ y and Iand u\e ljmilalions. such as engjlleerjIlg controls.land use restrictrons or insritu(ional conlrols tiat al.e io ptu"e at ,fr" ,ifa *&o. f,r"""'been fited or recorded in, ,.gi,r,v ,n0., re.r.,,i. Lib;,:;;;;, il"ii.;y;*

Do you have any specialized knowledge related to the prope.ty or nearby p rcpetties? 
,/rv1 .

Docs the purchase pdce rcasonably reflect the fair market valuc of the property?

Y's
//a t aq-*.rp-

k^4/",/ /1"q4-_e_

Do you k]low ofspecrfic chemrcals thar are I
proi.,'ry t L pre\enl or once were prcsent at the^).4 

e

Do yon know ofspills or other chemical releases that have taken placa at theProPe'tY? 
y'o/- zt"t'L-ra'<-7'

Do )ou kno!L ofan) en\ ironrnenlat clexnups Ihar hcve lalen pidre al lh c erceefiyje

Dolouhot\whelheranyhelpluldocumen(scxisrrnd.itso.wherhercoprescanand
will be pro\ ided for this a.sesimenr? .l 

hese oocuments may rnctude: Fnvrrcnrnq.1.1\ire as<cs-smcnr rcpors. Fn\ rron,nenrat cornptiance ,rdt, ,+"*, i;;;r;;;;;;;1,'.",pe,mirs, Resisr,arions for srorage rant s. Regisrrdr.* ru, ,ia.rer";"j i"j;.,,i"sysrcms. or any urher Jocumenls retared ro,he propcrr). , 

)rr^_

t0.

Signatuc Dare--l4tqd,?-a
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Site Owner Cluestionnaire

The following questions are for (l) the cuftent owner ol the prope(y, (2) any ma.jor occupant of the
property or, if the property does not have aDy major occupants, at least l0% of the occupants of the
property, and (3) tu addition to the current owner and the occupants identified in (2), any occupanr likely
to be using, treating, generating, storing, or disposing ol hrzardous substances or petrolcum products on
or from th€ property. A major occupant is any occupant using at least 40% of the leasable area of the
propefiy or any anchor tenant when the propety is a shopping oerter. In a muLti-family property
containing both residcntial and commercial uses, residential occupants do not need to rospond to this
questionnaire unless thcy are involved in or have knowlodge ofthe commcrcial or other uses.

n ofSite: Addrcss:

Question Owner Occupants
(lfapplicable)

la. Is lhe propety used for an industrial uset

1b. ls af! adtoining froferly rsed lor xn ildunial uscl \e.

2a. Have you obscNed evidencc of or do yor have any
knowledge that the properly has been used for an industrial

!9

2b. Have you obscrlcd ev cncc of or do you have any
kr:orvledge thal any adjoiring propcrty has been uscil tir an
induslri.lnse ln the pastl

39

3r ls the propcrty uscd as a gasolinc strtron. rirotor repair
facility, cornncrcial ldntrrs li.ility, dry clcancN, photo
dcvclopnrg l.boralory, junktra.d or ]andfill, or as a wrste
lrcxlnent, norage, disposal, processing, or recycling fa.iljty
(iiapplic.ble, denlily which)'l

3b. Is any adjoinxrg propefy used as d gasoliie nalo!,
motor repri, lacility. comncrciat prnlint facility, dr),
clcan.N. photo dcvclopiDs labor.Lory, luikyard or lar.lfi t.

J . ...i t_,ru. 
.. ! ..

rccychrg lacility (if applicablc, dentily which)l

I

4a. Have you observed evidence or or rto yoLr trarc any
knowledge that the p.operty has been used as a gasoltuc
station. motor rcpair f3cili1y, comtnercial prirting flrcitity,
dry cleaners, photo developing laborarory, junkyard or
landfill, or as a waste trcatment! storage, disposal,
processins, or recyclins tacility (if applicable, identili
which)?
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Question Owner Occupants
(i, applicable)

4b. Have you observed evidence of or do yon have any
knowledge that any adjoining prcperty has bcen used as a
gasoline station, motor repair facility, commercial pritrtinS
racility, dry cleaoers, photo developing taboratoDr, jun kyard
or landfill, or as a wasie treatment! storage, disposal,
processing. or recycling hcility (if appticable, idenriii

5a. Are there cuffently any damaged or disoarded
aulomotivc or indrNl.ial brltteries, pesricides, p.inrs or other
chemicals in individual ooDh;ners oa > 5sal (l9L) nr
volume or 50gal (190L) in ihe aggregate, sro.ed on or use.l
at the Drooqlv or tccrlirvr'

Y.5 
^),;

No

-\b. llav. you otrscrvcd cvidcncc of or do you have dry
knowledge that thcrt have bccn plcviously .ny daMgcd or
discardcd automoliyc or indusl.ixl ballcrics. pesiicides.
priDls or other chcnri.als in individual containers ot: 5srl
(l9L) in !olun. or 50gal (190L) in the.sgresate. nord or
oruscd !r thc Dropcrly or lacilily?

0)

6a. Are there cunently any industrial drums (iyp;cally 55
sal t208l-l) or sacks ofchem;cals located on thc property or
al the fiicilily?

ot

6b. Have you observed evidence of or do you have any
knowledge that there have been previously any industrial
drums (lypically 55 gal t208ll) or sacks of chemicals
located on the propefi or ar the facilitvf

cd

74. Have yor obseNed evidence of o. do you lra"" any
knolledge lhat fill di( has been brought onto the property
that or;ginated fiom. contaminated site?

e,

7b. Have you osse*ea e'ia"nce oi-i ao you r,.,e a,,y
knowledge that fill dilt has been broughr onto the properry
tha! is ofan unknown origin?

q9-

8a. Are lhere curcntly any pits, ponds, or lagoors locared
on the propely nr connection with waste neatnrent or waste

{,

8b. Have you observed evidence of or do you have any
howledge that the.e previously have been any pits, ponds,
or lagoons located on the property in connection wirh wasle
lreatmenl or waste disposal?

t

9a. ls thcre cucntly rn) strircd soil on the proDcrlv.l p"k)

9b. Have you oUs".u"a e,iA** ol oi ao *,, l,*
knowledse that there previousty has been ariy stained soil
on lhe prcperty?

CD
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Question Owner Occupanls
{ifapplicable)

10a. Are therc crffenlly any regisrered or uruegistered
storage tanks (above o. urderground) localed on the

?lqlerty?

l(,b. Have you observed evidence of or do you have any
knowledge that th€rc previously have been any regisrercd or
uDregistered slomge talks (above or underground) locared

(19

l1a. Are the.e cuffently a,ry vent pipe, fiU pipes, or access
ways indicati.g a till pipe prorruding tiom the ground on
the property or adjacent lo any siructurc located on the

llb tlivc yoLr observ.d cvntence ol or do you hrv€ any
krowlcdgc tlut rhere prc\.iously havc been aDy venr prpe,
ill fip.s, or acccss ways &iicaring a UIt |ipe proltudin!
ro 

', 
l'( i o,,n,loi l(.rotor) or '-.u*rrru:r,t I r.. ri

localed on thc !roperty?

UK'

- --.\
l2a. Are ll,orc curcntly any ildning, drrins, or u,!Is
loealed rvirhin lhc fucilirv lhrt rrc staitled by subst r.cs
othcr lhln water or wcrc crnilting loul odors?

r!!!)

l2b. Havc you obseNcd 
"u;aenc. 

ur n, ,1o y,,, t"ue ,ury
knowlcdgc thnt therc preyiously hale becn any floornrg.
drains, orwalls located within the taciliry that nre slained by
subsl.nces othcrth.n watcr or wcre cniitrilq tbul odors:,

A-,k)

llu. lfthe pR)pc,1y is serled by a friyate wcllor nor publj.
water systcm! is thcrc evrdcncc ol o. do yo havc
.a .v J d. ,1,.' .onrlr,, , . L'. t.e" ,tc ' i,.t rn r ,.
well o. systenr lhal cxceed guid.lines applicable ro the

llh lilhe t.oo.rty is scN,e(l bv n pri!.te wctlor non-pubtic
wrtcr systcnr, is lhcrc clidefcc of or do vou hdvc
r.r.u*.eJe, 'l ,r .lJ ...t t,.,. he.1 ,tc..gr. r,j .^
contaminaled by aDy soveumcDt/hc lth.eencv'l

14. Do you have any knowledsc ot envirdme al tiens 01:
governmental notiflcalio! relating to past or reclrcrt
violations of environmental taws with respect to rhe
froperty or cny ldlililv locdted otr rhe Dn,nerrv?

l5a. Have yo beeD tutbrmed of the plsl existence of
hrz.doLLs substances or petfoleunr producrs wilh respect to
thc propeiy or any tlcility loc icd on thc DroDerlvl

luzardous substanccs or petroleum products with respecl to
the property or any facility locnted on thc nroDerrv?

)D Hive you b..n iftorn.lt ot th. cur ant exjsrcnc. o1'

lY-/

q,
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Question Owner Occupants
(if applicable)

l5c. Have you been inlormed of the pasl exisrence ol'
enlironmcntal liohridx with rspcct io lhe fropcfiv or ND!
llcility locatcd o. the p.opctyl

\e.l

l)d. Have you bccn rlormcd of the cu[cnt exislcncc of
cnrironftrental violatiols wilh respecl lo the p.opcrr), or a.y
l.cilily located o. the proDcrn?

(!t

10. Lro yoLL hitve any lolowledge 0l anv enlitonmentel slte
assessm.nt of dre p.opelry o. fdcitily lhar indicared rtrc
presencc ol hrz dous srbstrnccs or frlrolcum producrs onj
or contn.linatio! otl thc prcpefty or lecomhendcd lu her
is$yncnl ol thc proPcnyl

0, Lrnk

17. Do you lnow of any past, lhreatcned, or. pcnding
lawsuits or administrative proceedings concernins a release
or threatened rclease of any hazardous s[bsrances or
peholeum prcducts involving the property by any owner or
occupant of the propcny'l

{,

l8i. Does the prope.ty discharge wastewaler, on oradjacenr
to the property, other than srormwater, inro a siomwatcr
!!!g!sysiem ?

fl,

l3b Does thc !ruperty dischxrge wisrcs,xter, on or adr'acsrl

sysleml

ry. rlave you obscrled ev'd.nce of or do you hive any
knowlcdge lhul uny ha/a,dons $,bslances o, pcrroleum
proJ'rr . r,I ,1.1 ,, '.11 s. r, i rc '.,i.
industriil b:rttcries. or:rny orher waste nralcri.ts havc beer

buried ahd/o. bu01e{l of ihe

20. Is therc a transto.mer, .apocitor, E anv lva."utic
cquinm(nr tor whrch rhe,e Jic ,ec,,u. ,"ji."ring rhe

tEscnce ofPCBs?

g*)

Unk- "unkrown" or "no lesponse"
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B) Hoit Lo g has the propeq) been use.lfot this putpose?

I'l*, u'+ b,1,tl tqbl ,
C) Hovl lone have ),ou owne.l the propenr?

Additio alo estions

A) Describe the curre t Ltse afthe prcperty.

'fiw &^Lt^tt [|vu'LxS

de bnEut "' "
This questionnaire was completed by:

Ne d,a .'u'r" I bu;ld 't4r-1 ., /r{ftst

Name
Title
Addrcss

Date

't[rp.,..,- t^frYe-+rN" h"^-=-oE"'t'

Na't ' 179 7
D) List the existtng structures on the prcperty and theil age.

( u,a tftur4 A* - t,r.uk;.asttz.-

E) Describe the past uses, ownets, ahd opet.ators of the p'.operty. (Be as detdited os possibte and note
approi mate tim e periods.)

YdU'v-,i l.aula-
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